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The Office of
The Rt Hon John Prescott MP

H O U S E  O F  C O M M O N S  

LONDON SWIA OAA

July 2009

(■ i.

Dear Commissioner ■

You will be^aware of the many allegations in today's Guardrail newspaper ' 
regarding _tfie I legal tapping,of thousands of phones, including my own, by 
Nqws oftha lyor/cf journalists, if also states that the Metropolitan Polite' have 
m their possession the names of all those whose phones were targeted i • 
would lihe-to know if you. do have such information. And if so. why we were ' 
no jnforrned and why no was aclion taken. It is important that you make the 
Police’s; po.sitioh-on this-issue'clear.'-' ' ■ ' . '

Yo.ursiincdrely

Thd R iftp h '^ p h n  Pres,c6ft:MP'- '■

• SiPPa'pl'^fephenson .. ■ ^  
'Cprnmispid^^^^ : J'.;

\Nevw'ScgttaAd-Yar ‘ ;'
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Working together for a safer Loncfon

(■

Our Ref::

9 July 2009 _

Rt Hon John Prescott MP 
House of Commons 
London 
SW1A -AA

S ir  Paul S to p h o n s o n  Q P M  
C o m m is s io n e r  o f  P o lic e  o f  th e  M e tro p o lis

Now Scotland Yard ______ ___
Broadway
London SW1H OBG .

Tohol J
Website: www.met.police.uk

........

Dear Mr Prescott . ' -

I write to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 9 July addressed to the 
Commissioner, Sir Pajjl Stephenson. ‘

This correspondence has been forwarded to Assistant Cornmissloner John 
Yates, Specialist Operations to arrange for a response to be sent to you as 
soon as possible regarding the issues raised. ■

Yours sincerely, '

Commissioners Private Office

P a g e  2
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Mr. Colin Mylor____
Editor
The News of the World 
Newsgroup Newspapers 
1 Virginia Street 
London E9tJ 1XY

Our Ref; 
Your Ref;

10 July 2009

Deer Sir,

Rt Hon John Prescott MP

We act on behalf of the Rt. Hon. John Prescott PC MP in connection 
with your obligations under the Date Protection Act 1998. We wish to 
make a subject access request pursuant to Section 7{1) of the Data 
Protection Act 1998 which states:- ’

7. R ight o f access to persons! data

(1) Subject to the following provisions of the section and to seoflons B 

and 9, an individual Is entitled­

. (a) to be Informed by any data oontrotler whether personal

, data of which that individual Is the data subject are being

processed by or on behalf of that data controller,

(h) If that is the case, to be given by the data oantroller a 

description of

/. the personal data o f which that Individual Is the 

data subject- - '

li. - the purposes for which they are being or are to 

be processed, and

eoo/TOO®
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•( 1

iih the recipients or ole$$e$ of recipients to whom they ere or nmy be 

----------- ------disolosod, ................ .............. . -------------- ------  ----- -------
(c) to have communicated to him in an intelligible form-

I. the Information constituting any personal data of whioli that 

individual Is the data subjeot, and ' ■
//. any information available to the data controller as to the source of 

those data/ and

(d) where the processing by eutomatio means of personal data of which that 

Individual is the data subject for the purpose o f evaluation matters relating to 

him Such as, for examphj his peiformance at work, his creditworthiness, his 

reliability or his conduct, has constituted or is likely to constitute the. sole 

basis for any decision significantly affecting him, to be Informed by the data 

controller of the logic Involved in that decision-taking.

(  f

1. Would you therefore please inform us whether any personal data of which John 
Prescott is the data subject is being held by or on behaif of the New of the World.

2. if that !$■ the case give us a description of:- ,

(a) Personal data of which John Prescott is the data subject.
(b) The purpose for which those data are being or are to be processed.
(c) The Recipients or class of recipient to whom they are or may be disclosed,

3. Communicate to John Prescott via ourselves in an intelligible form;-

(a) The information constituting any personal data of which John Prescott Is the 
data subject and.

(b) Any information available to the News of the World as to the source of those 
data.

4. A statement by the News of the World of the logic involved in any decision taken of 
the sort contemplated within Section &(1)(d) of tho Data Protection Act.1998.

Please note that a reply must be made promptly under the. Data Protection Act 1998. but In 
any event you have forty days wittiin which to reply to this request. That date is 19**’ August 
2009. Please find attached our cheque for £10 being the fee prescribed under the 
Regulations SI 2000/191.

We look forward to hearing from you,

Yours faithfully

800/SOO®
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Stesf and Shamash 
Dfrect email: sfeelandshamaali.ooAik

( 1

i ,( )

C *

soo/eoo® xvii i-oJM eooz io/or
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STEEL®

Mr. Colfn Mylor ............
Editor ■
The News of the World 
Newsgroup Newspapers 
1 Virginia Street 
London E981XY

FAO:

^__ -- - __

wsint.co.uk
&.n6Wsint.co.uk

Also by fax:

r  I
Our Ref: 
Your Ref:

10 July 2009

Dear Sir ' •

Rt Hon John Prescott MP
Notice under section 10 of the Data Protection Act 1998

Wo act on behalf of the Rt, Hon, John Prescott PC MP, .

This is a NOTiCE under section 10 of the Data Protection Act 1998,

'/qu must, by the end of today, cease processing any personal data of 
.■ ,/hich John Prescott is the data subject, save for processing that is for 
the purpose of complying'with the section 7 request made of you today 
by Mr Prescott or any processing required for the purpose of complying 
with any enforcement function of ttie Information Commission under the 
Data Protection Act 1998 (including an assessment under Part V and 
compliance with any notices under Part V), . ■

The personal data to which this notice applies includes text messages, 
letephone messages bo they iandiines or mobile phones, voicemail, 
emails and other correspondence,

This Notice Is given on the ground that the data Is personal to Mr 
Prescott, was acquired by News of the World unlawfully and/or unfairly 
such that any processing (other than for the purposes excepted above) 
is both causing and is likely to substantial damage or distress to our 
client (and others to whom those data relate) and that damage or 
distress is unwarranted.

Th is  f irm  is  regulalod Uy t i le  SoSidtors Rogutaban A u th o r ity

i28ay]isEoad '
Walefloo 
ktidon SBl Ihh 
DX: 36503 Lambeth

Tclephaiie: 020 7803 3999 
Emergency Amt Line 
07973 469110 
Eax; 020 7803 3900 
mail@steelfuids!iamasb.ci),iik 
WiV\?.5tcetandshattrash.£o.uk

Rflttneie
GafisJtl S lio m a s li 
Jax itce K aufm an 
■Robttrt U ynow sk! 
A n n a  O 'C attne ll 
M a ty -A n n  H a rr is  
K flite s b  B lia s ln  
A n d m v  Dotvie

Solloltore '
Von Cy
C a ro lin e  B enncU  
Rrancoa K anfilc  
S o n i U p to n  
Rb c Iic I D uke  
A n ie r A tuna d  
F rances R a ttray  
A n d re w  E ow ai?r 
C a r l NewJiian

J ia r r is te r  a t  La w  
M a tth e w  Soligm ao

O on S u U ftn te  .
D ebo rah  BowUer 
Ja s  A d il l  -  N o ta ry  Fubtic 
Sarah O ra tto n  
Rebecca CIHson

M em bers o f 
TJie r * w  Society 
F a m ily  Panel, 
R eso lu tion ,
C h ild re n  Panel, . 
M e n ta l H ea lth  Panel.

P ra e tlo o  M anager 
M d is s n  B u tle r

P a g e  6
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Please note the broad definition given to the term by the legislation to the word “processing 
in the DPA1998 which includes the mere holding of information-or data, - ................... .—

Please note that you have 21 days within which to provide us with a notice' under s.10{3) of 
the Data Protection Act 1998,

Please acknowledge receipt by return and provide us with the s.10(3) Notice within the time 
^fescribed by the Data f^dfection Act 1998,

faithfully

(  jtee! and Shamash 
Direct email: iteelandshamash.co.uk

P a g e  7
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(■ J

I f  o f - S

Mr. Colin Mylor 
Editor
The News of the World 
Newsgroup Newspapers 
1 Virginia Street 
London E98 1XY

Our Ref:
Your Ref; —

10 July 2009 
Second letter

Dear Sir

Rf Hon John Prescott WIP

We act on behalf of the Rt. Hon. John Prescott PC MP in connection 
with material appearing in the Guardian Newspaper on the 0& 10 July 
relating to your newspapers involvement in alleged accessing of 
telephone messages of our client/ ■

We now enclose a Notice pursuant to Section 10 of the Data Protection 
Act 1998. Pursuant to that request you must cease or not bogin 
processing any personal data related to John Prescott including te>(t 

/  j messages, telephone messages be they jandilnes or mobile phones,
' voicemail, emails and other correspondence. on the grounds that

processing is likely to cause substantial damage or distress to our client 
and that damage or distress is unwarranted.

Please note the broad definition given to the term by the legislation to 
the word "processing” in the DPA 1998 which includes the mere holding 
of information or data. .

• We look forward to hearing from you as soon as.posslble.

Yours faithfully ■

Steel and Shamash

soo/rooi] m rou'T 0003 w o t
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PfiA ̂  Keir StMIM rQS

60'Lucigate Hii!
LONDON
EC4M 7EX ■ ■

BYKAND

Also by fax:

Our Ref: 
Your Ref;

10 July 2009

LmdonSKf̂ AA 
OX; 36503

Telephone 020730^599 
jJmergcntyAn-estLiiie _
07973 IBSOfO 
Fax; 0207803 3900
iiiail5fe!tfl®'̂ ‘l5''WBash,co.mc
\v\iav,3Uctandshajnasli .cOiUk

Partners
OeraW
Janice iCaurn>«\ 
Rotetinyrowa«

M0(y-A'»' Haj-rla 
li îcsb PKaaui 
Andrew powlc-

Dear Director

Rt Hon John Prescott ll/iP .

we eol on behalf of the Rt. Hon. John Prescott POMP 7 " f  ““,5
: :  a c t io n s  appaartns In of W  v ld S '

by the Hews

Of the World, . ■ ,

The various articles refer inter alia to a case involving Mr Gordon Taylor
the Chief Executive of the Professional Footbaliars AssoGtatlon. T
News of the World suggest that a aettiernent
mttnited In the "sealing" of documentation possibly as part of
Order relating to a list of names of individuals,.possibly including our
S en t whose-phone may have been accessed, The Information sealed
may in ail likelihood disclose the ^
committed by those Individuals who obtained Information with i
permission or consent. ■

We enclose for your information a copy of a letter
written to the Commissioner, Sir Paul Stephenson which at the lime of
writing no reply has beeri received.

Accordinqiv would you confirm whether or not you are min J d  to make 
the appropriate application to gain access to material 
the TSlor^case. if you are not so minded would you p ease le us know 
the deiaked reasons why? Our client treats the invasion of his privacy

Solioitfrs 
Veil cyCwollric! Pftnniiu 
RrAnofis Xandlc 
SatfL Uptort 
Rachel Dtilre 
Amcr Ahsnttd Frances Rnliray 
Andrew Bowmer 
Carl NftVwnA"

Bafileter iitl,(sw 
Matthew Bellgman

Concaltnats , 
pebmnh Bowlter 
Jas Adili - Motciiy PuWre 
Sarah Oratton 
Reheeca EUisau

MemliErs of 
The lAW Saciclj'
Fftwlty Panel, 
f?esolution.
Children Panel,
Mental HeMth Pwiel.

Pjcotloo Manager 
Mdiesn Sutler

rojra=fflpttprSi'ruC'

Tilts hrm is reuulated by the Solicitors Rcewlntion Anlhe)%

P a g e  9
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’ithfully ■ '” ^^®''0''t'/-gsncy.V^n/rs fdii

® ^ /a n c fS h a m a e h
^ 'fe c f  ema/J:

JsteofandJshamasfi. oo.uk

(. t

( I
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Fror ge: 1 /6  Date: ie /07 /2« )916 :51 :S 5

SOim
H-̂ dd ofSpticittl Ciiniii £>Miioit, 
itmilfm

Stool aritl Stamasli 
Solicitors
DX 36‘503 tatnkSh

By fax to;

Dfrect
Qlir Refereî ce: 

yotirRiftŷ ne?!

(  )

(  3

Dear Sirs,

Ret aT«O N  JOHN PK&SCOTl'^^P

A oop'^ of youx letter dated 10 July 2009 addressed to the Director of Public Prosecutions has been 
forwarded to m.O fof response as my Division was responsible for the conduct of the prosecutioii ot Olive 
Goodman and Glen Muloaire. I have also seen the copy of the letter that your client wrote to the 
CommissionerOflheMetropolitanpollcedaledy Juiy2009, '•

On 9 July 2009 the Director issued a statement indicating that he had ashcd̂  for an mgent examination of 
■ the material that was supplied to the Crown Proseoution Service by the police in this oaso. He made this 

statement not bsoause be had any reason to consider tliat there was anytlimg inappropnate in lie 
prosecutions tliat were undertaken in tliis case, but to satisfy himself and assure the public that the
appropriate actions were taken in relation to that inatenal , '

That exaininaticm has now been completed by iny Division and today the Director announced the 
conclusions of that examination. I enclose a copy for foe information of yourself and your ehent,

Yon have asked that the Director ^ve consideration to making the appropriate application to gain acows 
to material allegedly sealed in d civil case involving Mr Gordon Taylor. You have also made reforenoe m 
your fetter to the 'Wmw oftM World siiggesl that a m s  reae/ted, pan oj which resum  e  tlus
"sealing'* ofdocurnenimn possibly as pari o f a Tomlin Order, reloUng to a lisl ofmmes^ ofinamdmls, 

possibly inehiding our c lm t whose phone may h m  been accessed". (The emphases are mine).

This fax w as received by G F t F A X niakat (ax  server. For more inform ation, visit: h H p :f/v w /.s fi.c o m

P a g e  11
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From : •M 'l 20  7796 8370 D ale: m '0 7 /2 0 0 9 'I& 3 1 ;5 5

1110 Crown Pfosecntioh Service wars not « ]>ajty to any Ittigation tUat may have been conducted by Mr 
Taylor. Your letter is also vague as to fho details of wlrat may or may not have happened m. (he course of ■ 
the lihgatioti. Additionally the Crown Prosecution Seivice does not have any powers of Investigation, It 
your client has any ooiicems that he may have been the victim of a criminal offence I can only sugg^ 
that you do as you have already done end write to the Metropolitan police. 1 am aony tlrat I oaiinot assist
your ciioiit any flirther. ’ ’

( '  )
Yours sincerely

, Simon (Dlemenfs
Head of the Speeiat Crime Division 
Crown Prosecution Service Headquaiiers

(  1

t)*̂  floor 
50 ludgatc Hilt 

London ECdM 7EX
T:
F:

jcpe.gsl.gov.ukE:

wov.cps.gov.itk

This fe x v /a s  receSred by GF! FAXm aker fax se ivsf. f o r  more in fo rm ation , v is it  IiHp:/A‘A W .9 fi,com

P ag e  12
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Frorri: P ass; m  Date; 16iO7/20D916;3t:6e

( ' )

DPP’s findings in relation to 'phone hadang’
A statement h y  KeirStarmer QC, Director of Puttlic Prosecutions........

On 9 duty 2009 I issued a statement indicating that I had asked for an 
urgent examination of the material that was supplied to the Crown 
Prosecution Seivice (CPSj by the police in this case. ■

I made this statement not because I had any reason to consider tlmt 
there was anything inappropriate in ■ the prosecutions that were 
undertaken, but to satisfy myself and assure the public that the 
appropriate actions were td<en in relation to that material.

That examination has now been completed by the Special Crime 
Division of CPS Headquarters (SCD), . ’ ' ’

' B ackground ■ •

Follmving a complaint by the Royal Household, the Metropolitan Police 
Service 'first contacted the CF8 on 20 April 2006 seeking guidance 
about the alleged interception of mobile telephone voicemail messages.- 
The potential victims were members of tiie Royal Household.

During April and May 2006 there followed a series of case conferences 
and exchanges between the CPS reviewing lawyer dealing with the 
case end the police in relation to these alleged interceptions. Advice 
was given about the nature of evidence to be obtained so that the 
police could make policy decisions about who ought to be treated as 
victims. Advice was Mso given about how to identify the individual(s) 
responsible for these alleged ittterceptions.

During June and July 2006 there were further discussions 
conferences between the reviewing law'yer, tlxe police .and leading 
counsel instructed by the CPS, On 8 August 2006 the reviewing 
lawyer made a  charging decision in respect of Clive Ooodinan and 
Olen Mulcaire. They were arrested the same day,

On 9 August 2006 Goodman aird Mulcaire wm-e cliatged with 
conspii-acy to intercept communications, contrary to section 1 (l).of 
the Criminal Law Act 1977. and eight substantive offences of unlawful 
interception of communications, contrary to section 1 (f) of the 
Regulation of Investigatoiy Powers Act 2000. The charges related to 
accessing voice messages left on the mobile phones of members of the 
Royal Household,

The two were bailed to appear at the City of London Magistrates’ Court 
on 16 A u ^ s t 2006 when tliey were sent to the Central Criminal Court 
for trial, ■ ■ '

Ttiis fax w as received by C F I FAXm aker fax ser/er. For more informatiOA, visit: lit lp :/A \w v .g fi,eom

P a g e  13
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From: Page; rl/0 D aie: 1 a '07 /200916:31:6$

(■ )

( )

When Mutcaire’s busines? premises \yere eeafched on 8 August, ui 
addition to finding. evidence that supported the conspiracy between 
him and Goodman regai-ding the Royal Household allegStiOfls, me 
police also uncovered further evidence of interception and found a 
number of invoices. At that stage,' it appeared these invoices were for 
payments that Mulcaire had received from the News of the Woud 
newspaper related to research that he had conducted in respect oi 
number of individuals, none of whom had any connection w tn  me 
Royal Household. They included politicians, sports personaimes and 
other well known individuals, .

The prosecution team (CPS and MetropoHtan Police
had to decide how to address 'this aspect of the case against Mulcane
At a  case conference In August ^OOS, attended by
la^vyer, the police and leading counsel, decisions were made in tm
respect and a prosecution approach devised.

From a prosecution point of view what was important was ^  
case braught to.court properly reflected the overall 
Gobciman and Muloalre, It was the coUeMivc vieiv of 
team that to eeleet five
prosecution properly to present the case to the .court and n 
of convictions, ensure that the court had adequate sentencing powers.

To that end there was a  focus on die potenti^ victlTns th^
evidence was strongest, where there was mtegiity m '
corroboration was available and where
mpresentative of the potential pool of victuns.
viodms to give evidence was also taken mto accounh ^
approach would have made the case unmanagealde and potential y
much more difficult to prove. ,

This is air approach tha t is adopted routinely in cases where mer^ is a 
largo number of potential offences. For any ^
reflected in the chai-ges actually brought, it was agreed that the police
would infoitn them of the situation- ‘

Adoodna this approach, five further counts were added to the 
indictment against Mulcaire alone based on hic.unlawful 
S  S S h  me” sag« (eft for Max Olifford, Andrew skyW, Obrdbn 
Taylor, Simon Hughes and Ellfc MaePhetaon, .

In addidoir to obtaining evidence
asked me rei'iewtog lawyer to take a charging decisi J ^  
other suspect. On analysis, there was msufficient ^wdefC to 
prosecute diat suspect and a decision was made in November 2006 

charge, So far as I am a%vare, this individual was neither a 
journalist on, nor an eisecutive of, any n.ational newspaper,
, i '

T ills  fex  v.’Jss received by O R  FAXrnatcer tex server. For more informatiorr. v isil: h ilp ://www.gSi.com
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Fro ir Page; 5/S D ata ; 16/O7/200S16:31 :&6

r '.)

This progi'ess in the case meant that its preparation wa$ completed by 
the time Goodmati and Mulcaire appeared at the Central Criminal 
Cooi't on. 29 November 5006 before Mr Justice,Gross, 'Ŝ Tien.-thcj*' did 
appear at coprt; Goodman and Mulcaire both pleaded guilty to one 
count of conspiracy to intercept communications “ die yoicemail 
messages left for members of the Royal Household, Mulcaire 
pleaded ginlfy to the five further substantive counts in respect of 
Clifford, Andrew Sk^det, Gordon. Taylor, Simon Hughes and Elle 
MacPherson. The case was then adjourned to obtain probation repoits 
on the defendants,

On 26 January 2007 sentencing took plaod. Goodman was sentenced 
to four' months’ imprisonment and Mulcaire to a total of six months 
Imprisonment, with a confiscation order made agabst him in the sum 
of £12,300, -

As part of niy examination of the case, f have spoken to the then pPP 
Sir t o  Macdonald QC as he and the Attorney Genei'al at the time. 
Lord Goldsmith, were both regularly briefed -  as would be expecteu 
with such a high profile case. .

Findings •

As a  result of wimtl have been told I am satisfied that in the cases of 
Goodman and Mulcairc, tlm CPS was pi'opcriy involved in providing 
advice both before and after charge; tirat the Metropolitan Police 

■provided the CPS with all the relevant information and evidence upon 
which the charges' were based; and that the prosecution approach in 
charging and prosecuting was propcr'and appropriate, . '

There has been much speculation about whether or not persons other 
than those, identified above v/ere the victims of unlawful mtercepuon 
of their mobile telephones. There has also been much speculaUon 
about whether other suspects were Identified or investigated at the 
time. Having examined the material that was supplied to tiie CPS jy 
the police in this case, I can confirm that no victims or suspects other 
than those referred to above were identified to the CPS at the tme, I 
am hot in a position to say whether tire police had any information on 
any other victims or suspects that was not passed to the CPS,

in light of my findings, It would not be appropriate to re-open the 
casevS against Goodman, or Mulcaire, or to revisit the decisions taken 
in tlie course of investigating and prosecuting them.

However, if and insofar- as there may now be further infbimation 
relating to Other possible victims and suspects, that should oe 
reported to the police who have responsibility for deciding whether or

TWs fax  W3S received by GFi FAXm aker fax server. F o n n a re  ieform alion, visit: httpr/A-ftw /.gij.com
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not to conduct a  crim inal investigation, I have no power to direct the 
police to conduct any su ch  investigation,

..“"conducting th is review I have p u t a  good dM t d r  detailed
Jidormation in the public domain. This dm nanstfates my commitment 
that the CPS should be risible, transparent and accountable. It 
should also assure the public about the integrity of the exercise i have 
undertaken. •

Koh- Starrner QC
Director of Public Prosecutions

• (  ,i

This fax  w a s  fece lvsd by  O R  FAXoiaHe; fax ssn/er. Fof m ore in fo rm ation, v is it  httpr/Avww.gli.com
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FARRER&Co

Steel & Siianiash Solicitors 
DX3<)503 •
Lattibelii

, B i e i l

7 August 2009|ft̂  }D'AliG200§

■~A

&

yourreferenca 

O tirre fa i^nce 

DIreci telephone 

Direct facsimile 

D lfsct Dfiiad

By Fax: 
ByDX

arrer.co.uk

3 i S H A M  A S H
c Dear Sirs

/ ) •  ' . ■
( ■ BiglrtHouDurableJoIni Prescott MP . ,

We. refer to your two letters of 10 July addressed to Mr CoHii Myleg tlie Editor of die News o f the 
World Olid bui‘ letter of 21 July, We also refer to the recent telephone oonyersation between Mr 
Beabey of this firm and Phillip Shaniash of your fimv

Mr Sliamash subsequently lell Mr Beabey a voicemail 'seekbig our client’s written response to your 
letters. As explained to Mj: Sliamash ou the telephone, it appears to us, in particular Irom tlie first 
letter sent under Section 10 of tlie Data Protection 1998, that your client’s concerns arise from 

■ . the assertion in tliat letter that his persona! data has been ‘̂ acquired by the News o f the World 
unla\\fuUy ond/or unfairly'  ̂and tliat "any processing' of his personal data is "both causing and is 

f-"' _ likely to [cause] siihstantial damage or distress'’ to fo m  cl\&Lit\'AAeh\5"ummrranted‘', ■

. about the same time as you wore inslrueted- to send your letters of 10 July, your client, of coui'se, 
 ̂ -^ubitcly expressed a concern that Ids mobile telephone may hav'e previously been “tapped” bj' our 

.client’s joujnali.sta or private investigators working for them. This, no doubt, arose out of shnilar 
allegations pubitslied in The Guardian newspaper.

As you will no doubt be aware on 9 July, Metropolitan Police Assistant Commissioner John Yates 
issued a sfateineiit in relation to (he telephone tapping allegations eonceraing our client. In 
particular, the Assistant Commissioner stated liiat: ■

♦ Jt is important to jecognise (hat our inquiries showed that in the vast wajorlty o f cases there 
was insnfficieut evidence to show that tapping had actually been achieved. 

e J-Vhere there was clear evidence-that people had been the suhjdct o f  tapping, they were all 
contacted by the Police,

Farrer&CoLLP 6fi Lincoln’s Inn FJoWs London WC2A3UH T e lep h on e(0)20 7242 2032 Facetnitta+44 (0)20 7242 9899 
OX 32 Chancery Lane Webcilo VA’/w .fa ffo r .c o .u . ’r

F o ijw  s  fitrdlcdL’ablti/paflrxufihJ/tf^SrlsliVOiJ In artdVVrfdS. OC3Ji570. e rrllJ  ffifliAaled by ftsSoSdlqrs Rsg’/oFcn FARDMM55B03?,i
Atisiormfir>yrfK!rsoHh3lLLPl5JlŜavi(Jfilfti£St?ovfl '
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9 Them has been a lot of media comment toda)> about the then Deputy Prime Minster John 
Prescott, Tins iimstityxUon has not uncovered m y evidence to suggest that John Prescott's 
phone had been tapped. '

9 No additional evidence has come to light since this case has cohcliided. I  therefore consider 
' , that no further investigation is required.

9 However, J  do recognise the very real concerns, expressed today by a 7mmber o f people, who 
' believe (hat their privacy may have been Intruded tipoi!„.I therefore need to ensure that we
{ ) have been diligenl, j'esponsible and sensible and taken all proper steps to ensure that where 
.■ 51'̂  have evidence that peoplc.have been the subject o f any fo m  of phone, tapping, or that

there is any suspicion that thc}> might have been, that they have been infoiwed, '

Yoiir client told the BBC ihistakejily "those ( f  us that had our phones topped and the Police \yere 
aware of it -  in/fj' were \ve not told?".

In the ojj'cimistatices, your ciieut was ifi July acting; under the niistipprehension that his mobile 
■ telephone had previously been tapped on behalf of the News o f the B'brld. TIte Police Imve conected 
, this in clear terms. Our client, therefore, rejects your assertion that it (the News of the World) lias 

acqnired.your olienf s personal data unlawfully nnd/pr utifaiiiy and if rejects lire assertion that it is 
carrying out any processing of such personal data hi a way causing or likely to cause substantial 
damage or distress to yow client wliicb is mrwarrauted, '

.c also mentioned to Mi' ShamaBh on the telephone that our client considers it unreasonable and 
unworkable for it as a national media organisation, to "cease processing any personal data o f which' 
John Prescott is the data subject" for flie obvious reason of your client’s previous aud current role in 
public life mid matters of public interest. Oup client, tlierefore takes the view that your client’s 
Section 10 reqii hem cuts oannot be met and are, iu any event, borne out of a nrisconcelved 'concern 
that his mobile teleplione lias been tapped by or'on behalf of the Afeirj of the World. The demand 
that die News o f the World cease all processing of your client’s personal data (including tlie mere 
lioldjiig of iiifoimation or data) about your client is unjustified aud our client declines to agree to it. .

your client has also made a subject access request imder Section 7 of the Act. As 'M' Besbey 
explained to Mr Shamosh on die telephone, having taken instmotions from our client’s in-liouse 
liegal Manager, Mr Crone, we can coniinn that Mr Crone is not aware of any ongoing Men's o f the 
World journalistic investigation into your client such tliat there is any cuixent processing of his 
personal data for journalistic piU'poses. Our client does, of course, hold youi’ client’s personal data in 
ttie form of its journalistic archive and press cuttings of information and stories concerning your

-z-
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Sieei & Shamaali Solicitors 
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client. .Even if, however, there is other as yet unpublished personal data concerning youi’ client held 
by the Aleuw c^the World, then any such processing of that information will bo undertaken witli the 
view to publication of jouraalisHc material hr due course,

In all the ch’CUiustances, wa would, as previously indicated by Mr Beabey on the telephone, refer you 
f'-' to the provisions ofSec{iou32 of the Data Protection Act 199S. This section provides our client with 
‘ " an exemption Irom, inter alia, the Data Proteetion Principles (save for the 7'̂  Piindple); Section 7 

jud Section 10 of tire Act. You have invoked Section 7 and Section 10 by your letters of 10 July 
 ̂ ') both ofwhich are exetupt, so far as our client is concerned, by virtue of Section. 32 of the Act.

We trust the above is sufficient infomiation for your client’s purposes. Wldlst reserving our client s 
rights and, in particular, the protection afforded ithy viitire of fho exemption for (he special purposes 
(includmg journalism) in Section 32, should your client require any firrther darilication or 
explanation in relation to the above, please let us Imow. '

t

Yoius faithfully . ' •

. 3 *
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LONDONSWiAOAA - ’

Tiie Office o f .
Thc'Rt Hon John Prescott. MP 2 f ‘Augus.t-2009'

— gear Assistant Commissioner

- ■ ■ • -  • YQU wili be aware that on the 9'̂  July.t sent a ietler to the Poiice
' C o m m issio n er (a  copy of whiQhi enclose for, your-easeoneference}.m

\ ■ H '":.'"-'’”'- ..- ■■'.;',v= "■■•'■■•■ - -  ■■■■■■/' '■ .•/- y--^-r ..■■•.-/-■■.■••• -'■•■■•.•■■ l.-vy-;,--.:'.-.

y'' ■ ' . / ' / ■ ■ '  ’■’ yyi'i'y y'j'.'

!■ .t. * i*. .'■. I'"....,' ' '■* *■ '' ' *** . * . .‘V... ‘  ̂ .. ' .* ... . * '...v'-'' * ‘ *' -v"
‘fi' *»■*' f i**'” ,̂,’ ,• t 1 f'-  ̂ j"v'• * ‘ II- 'i' '  i" * "tf **r ,0  ̂ *'* *' * *' *'' ' *' ̂ ********'*f'‘*"*'̂ "̂'0*'***,**

■ ; 0 - \ j ' ..■ •■■■ "0  .C  ̂ ' jJ-'V '. . ■■•■.■'y''’
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Working togotlieriori) safer London

SPECIALIST OPERATIONS

The RtHoriJolni Prescott MP 
Honse of Commons .. \
London
SWIAOAA , A ^  6

0 w

John Yates, 0PM 
Assistant Commissioner

New Scotland Yard
Broadway........- ............
t.ondon §W1H 08G

f  )

yom'Ref:

■ Our Ref;

' Date; 11th September 2009

Dear Mr Prescott ' ■

Prefer to your letters of 9tli July and 21st August 2009. ■

■ I apologise for not replying to your letter of 9tb July, but I  bad assumed tliat 
beeri ‘answered by my telephone .call to you on that day, when I mfonue y

■ investigation in 20G5/G6 did not uncover- any evidence to suggest that your phone bad been
tapped, . .

For your information; at the time of our investigatioib polide did i n t o  and provide bnefings 
to those individuals who fell into the category of RoyaDHousehold, MPs, Cabinet Oftce, 
•police-and-militaiy (ie, national security concerns) and-who'.we knew and could 
. had their voiceinail called by Goodmab or Mulcaire. As'for "victims who fell outside these 
categories, it was agreed with the phone companies, that they would 
address whether or not, and to what degree, their customers had been the subject of contact by 
the suspects and they would then take appropriate‘action to reassure their customers and 
introduce preventative measure to ensure this type of interception did not recur. ■

I am satisfied therefore that w'ê did' take appropriate actioit at the time and trust the position is 
now clear, , • '

Yours'sincerely .

' John YateS’ . • . ' '
Assistant Conimtssionef 
.•Specialist- Operations •
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■ ypurs sincerely

RtHon JQhn^PresOott?IV!P.

Edward Solomons .
'Vr.pirecfot: of legal Services"- 
v;-Matropolllan- Police ̂ ServiceVv • 
'l-iNewScd.tland'Yard 
l;:Brbadway'.' ' ■
Y'loridon . . ‘

' ;swiHOBG.

....
•  ̂ * »** i ̂  A
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Working together fora safer London, ■

16 December 2009

The Rt Hon dohn Prescott MP 
House of Commons 
London SW1A OAA

B v F a x N o

(  }
ScPoai

■'■3 ;t̂ Yvn

DIRECTORATe OF LEGAL SERVICES
....O iree to f;..E .cbvard  Solomons_____

• Solieitof ‘
■ New Scolfanrf Yard 

Broadway 
London SW1H 0BG

DX; 134700 VJCTomA 7

Ertquides to ; fla x  Saleh -

Direct fine:
Faciimlfe;
Sv/iiciitjoard;
Yoiff ref:
O ufte l: . L/35943/NFS

Vs Vo.

W >A-(r 1.4111 Y n H o c W s lj

nai.$eleh@me!.pft'ioe.ok 
. Ser>fce nal otceplnd by e-mail

lo u  V

Dear Mr Prescott, . 

R e ; p lsc lo su re  R equ est

Q€v '« \d  SVtO.Vrt(V5V%'s ■ r»U¥v\\Q /̂̂  ' .■

'I refer to your letter dated 24 November 2009,
‘ . > *

I Understand that Assistant Commissioner dohh Yates spoke to you 6n 9'Jufy and wrote to 
you on 11 Septefnber 2009 assuring you titatthe police Investigation in 2005/2006 did not 

■■ -uncover any evidence to suggest that your phone had been tapped. ■ • ' •

( ) ving’.now done a further search of all the.materia! that was seized'as .part of the 
. westigation into Mr Muicalre and .Mr Goodman, I can confirm’, that we have no 

■. documentation in our possession to suggest that:Mr Mulcalre attempted to intercept arty of 
■. your voicemail messag^. . - '

The only documentationin our possession to suggest you may have been a "person of 
interest" to Mr.Mulcaire is firstly, one piece'of paper on which Is written .the name “John 

'Prescott", The only other legible word on this document is "Hull". . ' .•

Secondly, the npme "Prespoff appears on two "Seif biding fax Invoices” which we believe 
- are from News international Supply Company Ltd to' Mr Mulcaire’s company Nine 

• Consultancy Ltd. One appears to be for a single payment of £250,00 on 7.05.2006 with a 
•• ■reference-containing the wdrds.‘'STORY: OTHER PRESCOTT ASSiST-TXT", and the other 

. again appears to be for a single payment of £250.00 on 21,06,200$ with a reference 
. containing the words. “STORY; OTHER PRES'COTT ASSiS'RTXT URGENT", We do-not 

know whatthts meansorwhat it is refem'ng to. . .

L e x € e t4̂ >M 0 - (  11 .̂LaV
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There is no other'clocumentalion in our possession that makes any reference to a John 
Prescott”. • •

Yours sincerely

N b i: $ 0 l0 h  , , .
Direoior of.Legal Setyices

(  K

r  •’
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sir Paul Stephenson
-The-Comm!ssioner-of-Police.of.the Metropolis.
Metropolitan Police Service
New Scotland Yard
Broadway
London SW IH OBG

For the attention of (copied by email) 
Directorate of Legal Services

Collyer Brislow LLP solicitors 
4 B uford  Rov/, Lorxiort WC1R 4DF

T (Direct)
F (Direct) .............
E domtn1c.crossl9y@collyertiristow.com 
DX t63 Lonckm Chancery Lane

Our ret 
Your re

5 August 2010

D e^ Sir

Proposed Claim for Judicial Review by Baron Prescott of Kingston-Upon-Hull

We are Instructed by Baron Prescott of Klngston-Upon-Hull, Please ensure that all further correspondence 
in relation to this matter is addressed to this firm using the above address and contact details.

We are writing to you in connection with the Information you have concerning our client deriving from your 
investigation of Glenn Mulcaire and Clive Goodman into their unlawful intrusions into the private lives of a 
number of individuals and in particular three members of the Royal household.

By this letter you are on notice of our client's intention to pursue a claim for judicial review In the event that 
you fall to provide the information and remedies sought. The proposed action for judicial review (should it 
become necessary) will relate to your continuing failure to provide full Information to our client concerning 
invasions of his privacy by Glenn Mulcaire and/or others acting on his behalf or on behaif of the News of 
the World or other newspapers and your failure to conduct an effective investigation.

Background

You wlli be aware of correspondence sent by our client's former solicitors Steel & Shamash and 
correspondence directly between our client and Assistant Commissioner John Yates and between our 
client and the Legal Directorate, Notwithstanding this correspondence and information within the media it 
may be of assistance to review the background to this matter.

The key Information is as follows;

i. In April and May 2006 a number of stories were published In the tabloid press concerning our 
client's private life. Our client was Deputy Prime Minister at the time.

if. As a result of an investigation later in 2006 into the News of the World’s Royal correspondent 
Clive Goodman and Glenn Mulcaire, a private investigator, you obtained a large amount of 
information about individuals, many of whom were public figures, who had been the targets of 
Mulcaire and Goodman, The information came in document and other forms (such as audio

Cottyer Bristow LLP Is a Bmlled PabTHiy patlnersh'p registered In England wider nurrijer OC316532j registered office 4 Bedford London WCtR 40F, 
and Is regulated by the Regulation Authority, Any reference to a partner means a member of toe LLP or an ertiployeeT.'rfth eqiNvalenl stanrfng and
quaUficatons. A list of the members Is avâ abte for InspecUon at the above address. CofJyer Bristow LLP Is an Investor In Peopto and fs Lexcel accrediled.

www.collyerbi1stow.com 

1738440?/! 05WS010 tSA3

Switchboard 444(0)20 7242 7363
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tapes) enabling you to establish whether sent and/or received telephone messages were being 
accessed.

IV.

Messrs Mulcaire and Goodman were arrested following an analysis of the Information you 
obtained and following information you sought from mobile telephone providers which 
established that they had unlawfully accessed mobile telephone pin numbers and telephone 
messages.

Messrs Mulcaire and Goodman were prosecuted and pleaded guilty to unlawful interception of 
communications contrary to section 1 (1) of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in 
relation to the interception of voicemail messages on the mobile telephones of three members 
of the Royal Household and to five other public figures. Both Individuals served short prison 
sentences.

V.

VI.

VII.

VIII.

Notwithstanding that the prosecution only related to a limited number of victims, you were In 
possession of a considerable sum of evidence concerning the unlawful activities of these 
individuals In connection with other targets or victims.

On 8th July 2009 last year the Guardian newspaper reported that a £700,000 settlement had 
been reached between News Group Newspapers (the publishers of the News of the World) 
and an individual who had claimed his messages had unlawfully been Intercepted by Mulcaire. 
It also reported that a far more significant number of people had been targeted by Mulcaire on 
behalf of the News of the World than had previously been disclosed.

Upon learning of the Guardian’s revelations our client was concerned that he was one of the 
targeted Individuals and he wrote to you on 9*'' July 2009. Also on O'” July the following 
occurred: Assistant Commissioner John Yates telephoned our client to state that there was no 
evidence that his phone had been tapped. Our client asked Mr Yates to put this Information in 
writing to him. Later that day Mr Yates gave a press conference concerning the Guardian 
revelations and, In relation to our client, stated the following "There has been a lot of media 
comment today about the then Deputy Prime Minister John Prescott. This investigation has not 
uncovered any evidence to suggest that John Prescott's phone had been tapped".

On 21®‘ August 2009 our client wrote a letter to Assistant Commissioner Yates enclosing a 
copy of his letter to you of 9'*' July 2009 querying when he would receive a reply to this letter.
Mr Yates replied to this letter by his letter of 11 
following;

' September 2009. This letter Included the

"/ apologise for not replying to your tetter of ̂  July, but I had assumed that your enquiry had been 
answered by telephone call to you on that day, when I informed you that our Investigation in 
2005/06 did not uncover any evidence to suggest that your phone had been tapped.

CoSyer Brislcw LLP fs a fmfJed Psb'Sty legistefed In England unde/ number OC318532, feg.'$ie{ed otf^4 Bedford R v f / , LondooWClR 4DF,
and Is regulated by Ihe Soitdlofs Regi.ria6on Authority. Any reference to a partner rreans a merriier of the LIP or an errfyoyee e<̂ afenl slanting and 
qualificadons. AEslofthernen±ters fs avâ aKe for inspecSon at the above address. CoVefBfisto'//LtPisan Investor In Peopfe and Is Lexce! accretfiled.

VAvw.coliyefbrislow.com 

L7384409’/1 O5,tt8/2010 15*8
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IX.

X.

For your information, at the time of our investigation, police did inform and provide briefings to 
those who fell into the category of Royal Household, MPs, Cabinet Office, police and military (i.e, 
national security concerns) and who we knew and could evidence had had their voicemail called 
by Goodman or Mulcaire. As for '’victims" who fell outside these categories, It was agreed with the 
phone companies that they would research, access and address whether or not, and to what 
degree, their customers had been the subject of contact by the suspects and they would then take 
appropriate action to reassure their customers and introduce preventative measure to ensure this 
type of interception did not recur.

I am satisfied therefore that we did take appropriate action at the time and trust that the position is 
now clear."

Our client wrote again to the Metropolitan Police on 24^ November 2009, this time to the 
Director of Legal Services, on the understanding that a further analysis had taken place and 
asking whether this had revealed any information concerning him.

On 15*'' December 2009 Naz Saleh of the Metropolitan Police Legal Services replied to this 
letter. In this letter he stated that documentation exists to suggest our ciient may have been a 
"person of interest” to Mulcaire consisting of a piece of paper with the words "John Prescott" 
and "Hull"and two self billing tax invoices dated 7 May 2006 and 21 May 2006 addressed to 
News International Supply Company Limited contained the words "Story: Other Prescott Assist 
-rx f”and "Story: Other Prescott Assist -  Txt: UrgenP.

It is perfectly clear that you are In possession of information that shows that our client was targeted by Mr 
Mulciare, at a time our client's private life was under scrutiny, and that he charged a company which forms 
a part of the group of companies which publishes the News of the World newspaper for what he did 
concerning our client. You know, and knew at the time that what Mulcaire did for the News of the World 
Involved unlawfully accessing voicemail messages. You have been in possession of this Information and 
similar Information of others since 2006. The response of Assistant Commissioner Yales to our client's 
correspondence is highly questionable. Whilst our client was the Deputy Prime Minister in 2006 and would 
fall within the category of people who he states were Informed of these activities at the time, our client was 
given no Information. Rather than volunteering information It appears to us from the 2009 correspondence. 
Mr Yates' press statement and his submissions to the Select Committee, that the Metropoiitan Police has 
denied the existence of any evidence and sought to dissuade him from questioning them further on the 
issue. It Is only by the letter of 15*'' December 2009, following a third attempt by our client to get 
Information from you, that it is revealed that you do in fact have information that In the view of the 
Metropolitan Police may suggest that our client was a "person of interest" to Mulciare. Notwithstanding this 
belated revelation It cannot reasonably be suggested that the 15 December 2009 letter contains the totality 
of the information relevant to our client.

It Is our view that your failure to provide information relevant to our client's right to a private life represents 
a clear breach of your obligations under Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights. This

Co'aver Bfis'ow LLP Is a Emited liability pailner&h’p rê stefed Jn En̂ and unde; nutrber OC318532j registered office 4 Bedford Rtfw, Lond<w WCIR 4DF, 
arid is regulated by the SoJdlors Begî â  Authority. Any reference to a p^ner means a rrerrber of the LLP or an errpioyee wftheqL^n stan Jng^d 
<̂ uafificat3ons. AJisI ol the members is avaJable for Inspecl’an at the above address. Cctiyer Bristow LLP H  an Investor In Peĉ le and Is Lexcel accredited.

www.coUyerbristow.com 
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violation occurred by the failure to provide the relevant Information to our client in 2006 and is continuing. 
Our client (even on Mr Yates' analysis) was and remains entitled to know how his privacy had been 
invaded so that he can protect himself from further vioiations and seek remedies in relation to past 
violations. The information our client requires would include not only the documents naming our client or 
containing his mobile telephone numbers but the documents showing how and when those numbers were 
accessed (by way of information such as Mr Mulcaire’s telephone records and those of his contacts at the 
various newspapers). Our client would also require Information to assess whether his contacts were aiso 
targeted, as he suspects from the behaviour of the press at the time, in order to listen to messages left by 
him or to ascertain information about him. Your failure to provide this information represents an ongoing 
breach.

In addition to your failure to provide our client with the relevant information, it is our view that your failure to 
investigate the activities relating to the Infringement of our client’s privacy adequately or at all represents a 
further breach of your positive obligations under Article 8. it is our understanding that, at the lime of the 
2006 investigation, the Metropolitan Police was aware that a very significant number of victims had been 
targeted by Mulcaire however a decision was taken not to pursue all but a small number. This decision 
has meant that the extent of the unlawful activities has not been revealed and the likelihood that other 
offenders have not been identified. The decision may also have Increased the likelihood of this activity 
continuing.

In the letter of Mr Yates to our client dated 11* September 2009 he refers to an agreement that was 
entered Into with the mobile phone companies whereby they would investigate victims not falling within the 
categories of people he described and contact them. Evidence was also given to the Select Committee to 
this effect. Although, as we have said, our client fell squarely within categories of people the police would 
contact, our client is not aware whether or not the mobile phone company of which our client was a 
customer was asked to investigate in connection with our client and whether or not they did so. He has 
not been contacted by his mobile telephone company In this regard.

Even after the Guardian newspaper revelations last year a further investigation was ruled out by Mr Yates. 
This decision was made notwithstanding that on the facts of our client's complaint, what has been 
described as a further search of the 2006 material has revealed information that is dearly grounds to 
suspect further unlawful activity which has not been prosecuted by either the civil or criminal courts. The 
letter from Naz Saleh of the Directorate of Legal Services dated 15* December 2009 reveals both that 
there has been no proper investigation and the consequence of this failure when he concedes in relation to 
the Information revealed by that letter; 'We do not know what this means or what it is referring to'".

In the event that our client proceeds with a judicial review he will seek full disclosure of documents relating 
to the decision to limit (and not re-open) the investigation and/or prosecution and concerning all contact or 
proposed contact with the suspected victims or perpetrators of these activities and/or other relevant third 
parties such as News International Ltd (or associated companies) and mobile phone companies.

We are aware of other individuals who have written to you concerning a proposed judicial review and we 
have made contact with their lawyers. We understand that these individuals also complain of a failure to

Collyer Sristaw LLP Isalmlled tab‘!jty partne/shlpregistefed In England under nUfriberOC318532, regislered office 4 Bedford Rw, torKictfiWGIR4DF, 
arid Is regulated by jhe SoSd'iois Regulation Authority. Any refererwe to a pahner rreans a merr-bef of the LLP or an errploi-ee v.fth eqUvaient standing and 
qualiRcat'ons. A Bsl of the merrbers Is avalabfe for bspecPon a! the above address. Cô er Brlstô vLLP Is an Investor in PeopiO artd Is Lexcel accredted.

v/vrtv.cfl) lyerb rl s I ow.com 
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provide sufficient information and faiiure to investigate in reiation to the misuse of private information (via 
intercepted teiephone messages) and that there may weli be others with similar complaints.

We are advising our client in his proposed application to the Administrative Court for the following Orders:

i. A declaration that you have breached section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 by failing to 
discharge your ongoing positive obligations under Article 8,

ii. That ail relevant documents and information concerning the interference or potential 
interference with our client's private life, including any failure to conduct an effective 
investigation, be disclosed including but not limited to notes, telephone records and 
recordings, emails, letters, memos and other documents to allow our client to pursue 
appropriate action in relation to such violations,

iil. An order under section 8 of the Human Rights Act for just satisfaction damages for breach of 
section 6; and

iv. Payment of our client's legal costs

You should understand that the issues raised in this letter are considered by our client to be of the utmost 
seriousness. You must recognise not only the seriousness of the extensive unlawful activities of Mr 
Mulcaire and Mr Goodman but also the unlawfulness of the Metropolitan Police in the way In which it 
responded to the information it obtained about these activities.

Whilst our client is committed to pursuing this matter, by this letter he invites your proposals to resolve his 
complaints and provide him with all the relevant documents and information. Should you wish to make 
such a proposal please do so within 14 days of the date of this letter.

Yours faithfully

Collyer Bristow LLP

C c 5 y e r BrislowLLP JsaCfrJ!ed FabWly parlner̂ fp regi'stered in En̂ and under mirrfcerOC318532j rê stered office 4 Bedford Row, London VVC1R4DFj 
and Is rê -ated b/1he Solidlors Regulation Authority. Any reference lo a patlner means a merrier of the LLP or an errfJoyee Viiih equivafent slancEng and 
quaSHcâ ons, AKst of {he rretrtiers 1$ avaJIabfe for Inspection al the 0bô ’e address. CoSyer Brislo-w LLP 1$ an Investor In People and Is Le»:el accredted.
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15 Septembor2010

CoHyot' Bi'lstow LLP Solicitois 
DX 163 Cliancety Lane

By BX nml cmnil

DIRnCTOBATi; OF i.EGAL SERVIOtsS
. piroc.taT!_E(lwar(l Solonions...........

Soiiclior
NowScotlnndYard..................... .....
Broadway 
London SW1H0BG

OX; 134700 ViCTORIA 7

Gnqutrlos <0

Dlfacl Uno; 
Fflcslrnlia: S\i/iti;hboard:
Your rot: 

Ouf fof:

(  > r i  (
iaLpollco.ua 

soiwconotscoopiat! by o-mail

Deaf Sits ' •

Ue: Proposed Claim for Jiidtelfil JHevlew b\> Bciim Prescoff o f KliiRSloihUim-IIltn,

I write fin ther (o my letier dated 13 August 2010 to provltle a ftiU resitonse to your letter of claim 
dated 5 August 2010 wliidi indicates intended judicial review proceedings on behalf of Baron 
Prescott against the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis (who are re&rred to as Claimant and 
Defendant for the remainder of this letter).

Tlie Claimant's judicial review claim is dented for the reasons set out below. Before I deal with the 
substantive legal aspects' of the proposed claimŝ  I think It Is neeessary to sot out the faeiual history 
between the parties, in terms of previous correspondence.

Pi'cvlous correspondence

On 9 July-2009, the Claimant wote personally to.liie Defendant seeking information as to whether 
ills phone had been targeted ns a lesult of the activities of Hews of the World journalists. Following 
this letter, and the ClaimanPs reminder letter dated 21 August 2009, the Defendant, through 
Assistant Commissioner Yates rvroto to tire Claimant on 11 September 2009 stating iii clear terms 
that the MPS investigation in 2005/2005 did n.ot uncover any evidence to suggest that the Claimant’s 
mobile telepiione had been imlowfuUy itttcrcepted. Tliat remains the position today. 'I'lie MPS does 
not liave in Its jmssession any infomralion to suggest that tire Claimant’s mobile tele])hoiie voicemail 
Ivad been unlawAtliy intercepted by anyone, or that any attempt was made to intercept the Giaimant’s 
mobile voicemail messages.

On 24 Hovember 2009, the Claimant wrote to the Director of Legal Services on the understanding 
that the material seized in (he course of (he investigation into (lie activities of Messrs Qoodinan and 
Muicahe Itad now.been logged and analysed. In flie light of that, the Claimant’s letter stated “This ts 
a fomai request for you to notify me o f <my reference of any kind to myself In that material,

kVumay, tTn-ayrtmir-MlKl 4W W  l»-OS« e5.r(lte( 1) ir Ws!M.U«

L e 'v c e l
lav; del/

Page 30

MOD200005414



For Distribution to CPs

Includitig, but m l llinlled to references In computer reeorcis, paperwork, audio or video recordings 
dealing with any and all Inslruclhns, aelloiis, recordings, notes, messages and payments concerning 
myself', ' '

On 15 Decembov 2009, lh& Defendant provided a substantive I'esponse to Umt lequest slating lltat (1)
......................irieniaiiied tiw-position timt 'fe revealed no evJdeiice to suggest '

.......... ..........._Goo(!nraa.aud.Mulcaiie.Iiad.atlenij).td.tQjpteiwt-My_fifJM&hmit’s volccinalt ..
that in terms- of documentation, there was one slieet of paper with tlie Claimant’s name (John 
Prescott) on It and the word “Hull” on ilie same page, amt (iii) the name “Prescott” appeared on 2 
self billing tax invoices witli the heading “Hews International Snp])ly Company Limited” to a 
company operated by Mr MulcairCi This appears to indicate that 2 sums of money trad been paid 
wifir roferonce to the name “Prescott", in tite sum of L250 on eacli occasion, wKli two dates (7 May 
2006 and 2i May 06), Tire Defendant also indicated that he did not know tiie relevance of these 
payments or what tliey referred to,

The Claimant llien engagetl tire services of Steel & Shamasti Solicitors who wrote to the pefendairf 
on 2 Matcli 2010 stating that they had previously mitten on (he Claimant’s behalf ou 22 July 2009.

( } (' ) The Dofendmit has no record ofhavingreceivedthat letter. The letter of 2 March 2010 asked that
( tire Defendant "dtsclose to tis as a matter of urgency, the existence, (f any, and nature o f the 

It formation held by the Melropolltan Police Service In relation to our cllenr  (emphasis added).

As you will appreciate in considering tlie clironoiogy of corresjmndeiice, tire Defendant found this 
request surprising given his substaiillve response to what is Iield by the MPS in the letter of 15 
December 2009, Accordingly, the Defendant responded on 12 March 2009 in such terms. 
Subsequently, a letter from the Claimant’s then solicitors dated 15 March 2009 sougirt 
docmneiitation wilii reference to “Operalion Molorman” whicii iias no relevance to the activiUes of 
Messrs Muleaire and Goodman, Accordingly, on 24 Mnieh 2010 the Defendaiit responded mdicatiug 
there were no ferther documents in lire possession of tire MPS, For the avoidance of doubt, I attaoli 
copies of past correspondence to this letter for ease of reference.

The cla!m/s now advanced in yonr letfev of 5 August 2010

Tire Claimant now seeks to bring ju<licial.review pipceedings against the Defendant on tlie basis that 
,■ (a) tlieio Is a coiitlmilng failure to provide felt infommflon to the Ciaimant cotieoming invasions of

■ his privacy by Glenn Muleaire and‘his associates or on behalf of the Hews of Use World, and (b)
 ̂ because the Claimant maintains that the MFS lias failed, and continues to fail to conduct au effective 

( 1 investigation info the telephone tapping affair involving Messrs Muicaive and Goodman.

Piuther in your letter at page 3, you specify Hie information now sought from (he MPS whtoli is in for 
■ wider'terms tiinn any of the previous letters written by the Ciaimant or his legal advisors. I propose, 

to deal with eaoii of the two ways you seek relief by way of judicial mview separately.

The alleged contlmiing failure to provide fell inrormntion to the ClfilmaiK

First, you will appreciate that tlie mate.ria! in (he MPS’ possession does not belong to OieMPS nor 
has it been gencmied by tlie MPS. If consists of materia! seized as a result of a criminal investigation. 
Secondly, the MPS has comUioted searches of the material lield in order to respond to requests from 
individuals coming forward wlio believe that tiielr telephones have been the subject of unlawful 
Interception. Tiiirdly, the Defendant has chocked the information against the name “Joim Prescott" 
and (lie results of (hose cliecks were given to your client on 15 December 2009, Tlierefore, apart

KVlWa.My, ■
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C 1 (■)

from acUially i)rovi(ting you wifli copies of (Ke documents refened to In that terter (svliicli I will deni 
wifii below), tlie Defendant lias compiled v̂itil yotir I'cciuests thus fav. .

The Clfilinant has now widened considerably his request for disclosure in yoru' letter of 5 August 
2010 which at page 4 states: "T/te Ifi/brimiloii ow client retjitilm wouM liwliitk m l only the 
ilomimturmining mw c!Mt Of mUaUtlng h k  mblle 'ielephom mimbers but the' documents 
showing ho\v(tndwheHjho^mmbers wer^ucmsed (by way of information s u ^  as ̂  Mukaire's 
ielepjibtie records and those of his contacts at the various newspapers), Viir bifent wdiild also 
require iiformaUon to assess whether Ids contacts were also targeted, as he suspects from the 
behaviour of the press at the lime. In order to listen to messages left by him or to ascertain 
hformation about him".

The DefendaiU has no doctmients which show whether and if so "how au<l when” the Clalmmit’s 
mobile telephone may have been acces‘se<(. You will, of course, appreciate that the Defendant has )io 
means of knowing wIioAvIint the Claimant’s contaots/mobllo telepltone nuinber(s) were in 
2005/2006. .

Tlio procedure for applying for disciosiiro clociunonts

The Defendant cannot simply liand over or copy documents in his possession witiiout a Court order. 
He requires the Ciaimatit to make an apjrlioation to fire Court, either in file form of a pre-action 
disclosure apj>Ucatiou or for disclosure against a non-party, Tire Defendant assumes that tlie 
Claimant intends to bring a private law breacli of fconfidence type action against News International, 
If he were to'do so, the Defendant.miglit expect to be the subject of a disclosure application In terms 
of CPR 31,17, In Marcel-v-Coinmissioner of Police (\% t) I AER 72. tiie Court of Appeal made it 
clear tliat the police siiould not disclose documents seized In tlie course of a criminal investigation to 
those involved In civil proceedings without a Court order, nor sliould the jrolicc disclose documents 
in advance of any suchlicartng.

TJio nce<i for a Court order stems from the fact tliat tire MPS has no owncrsliip of file documents the 
Claimant seeks, and owes a duty of confidentiality to any other named individuals, Fuillier, if for 
example the Ciaimaut were to seek disclosure of any documents concerning a named contact, then 
fiiat individual would liave to be notified before an order was made to give.tliat person a reasonable 
opportuiiUy to object or express a view. The named contact may not want and ol>jec.t to their details 
being disclosed to the Cialmant, If that is the case, the Court may rule that such private details should 
not be disclosed. Tills Is why the need to ai>))Iy for a Court order remains an important safeguard in 
tliis case,

Tire Defendant would usually maintain a nontral stance on any such application and, providing the 
Claimant satisfies tire Court that lie is entitled to tliose documents, disclosure would normally be 
ordered. Tiie Defendant may liowever make representations on issues sucli as costs.

Separately, you allege in page 4 of your letter that because of the failure to provide the Claimant witti 
information, the Defendant is in brencli of Article 8 of tiio Convention. Tiie Defendant does not 
agree tiiatthis is tlie case. As you aro aware, Article 8 provides the foHowing;

"(I) Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and Ids 
correspondence.
(2) There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise o f lids right 

except such ns is In accordance with the law and Is necessary In a democratic society in the 
in(ere.sts of national security, public safely or the economic well-betng of (he country, for the
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pyevmtlan of dlsonhf ov crime, foi- the protection o f health or morals, or for the protection 
of the rights andfreedoms ofothers.”

Whilst nccej)thig, to a very limited ofcteiit, that there are someliiiies positive obligatioas Inherent In 
xespeetiiig family life under Article 8, this iras never been quantified by the Comts, ami lire 
obligations nn<lcr lire ArtIclerionot lend llienrsoives to precise definition, In determining whotirer os' 
not such a positive obligation exists, the Court has to have regard to tire ''fair balance" between the 

“ gen^allntWSt offhe^ilmiunilyWd lireTontpeiithg iiMdst dfthe IhdividuarcOTcemedr Ilr felatioh'  
to tiro width of Arliole 8, it is also rigirt to observe tirat ito Court has ever ])roV!(ic<l a clear definition 
of the interests protected, as it is slrtiifiy not possible to give an exhaustive definition of fire irollotr of 
private life. It is however recognised that "private fife" and "ironre” would Include irrofessioiral or 
business activities, physical an<l moral Integrity. '

In this case, it Is not accejited that the Defendant has failed to provide essential information to the 
Claimant for fire purposes of Article 8.

If you are seeking to allege breaches of Article 8 to obtain the details of others, I would draw yortr 
attentloir to Sirrlth -v- The U,K. IJudgmertt d'’* Jairuarv 20071. where it v/as held that there is no 
positive obligation on the State in reialion lo Artlole 8 to provide access to documents wlilcir do not 
concern a irci^on’s idortlfy or jrcrsonal history. In other words, tlrere does not appear to be any 
obligation under Aritcle 8 that you may rely upon to disclose details of other iisdlviduais which may 
be in the po.ssesslon of tire police, '

It also is important to recognise Iho fact that arty evirlence held by tire MPS as a result of the 
investigation into the activities of Messrs Muleaire aitd Goothnan ate not State oic.ated records (such 
as educntioiral fiies, soeial service records etc), or reports ercaie<t for tiro benefit of (ire State. Ciearly, 
a duty of confideirtialily exisls to ollrer itrdividual.s whose details are hsl<i iir the documents itr tire 
MFS* possession. As is nrade clear in Arltcio 8(2), there can be Intcrfcrenco by a public autirorlty 
itisofiiv as is necessary for tire protection of the rights and fi'eedonrs of others and this Article 
op orates to prevent wiioiosale disclosure in tire manner suggested by you,

The alleged failure to cornluct art effective investigation

You will be aware of the recent deveiopnrents in this maltor over the last few days. The jjoiicc arc' 
considering tire new Irrformafioit publislied hr tire merlin with a view to determinii'g wiieiher tirere is 
any new evidence of unlawflil interception of communications, or any oltier criininal matter tirnt 
requires a police investigalioir. This declsioit will not be taken without consuilatlorr with the CPS, 
Aecordhigly, there is no reftisal oir (he part of the Defendant here and no basis for a judicial review 
eltailengo.

Frnthermore, it is rrot accepierl tliat the Claimant lias locus to bring tlris challenge as it is not fire ease 
tirat the MPS lias documentation to suggest tiie Claimant lias, in fact, had Ids feleplione intercepted. 
Tlio fact tliat the name "Prescott” npjiears on 2 Invoices alongside the figures of £250 <loes not prove 
that ids telephone was iutercrjpted on 2 or more occasions. It merely indicates (hat at tiiat time News 
International appearerl lo pay a total of £500 to Mr Muleaire wllli reference to (he name "Prescott", 
What the invoices refer to and what fiiey may. or may not have been paying for is unknown to tile 
Defendant. As (lie MPS iias previously stated, some of the material seized, aitirougli classed as 
jicrsonal data, could liave been in tlie legliimale possession of Messrs. Goodman and Muleaire due to 
(heir res|)celivo jobs. If is not necessarily correot to assume tliat (heir jrossession of this material was 
for the purposes of interception alone and it is not known wliat tireir intentions were or Irow they 
intended lo use it. In slioil, if is trot accepted tliaf tire Ctnimmit has sirfficient staiKling or irrferest for
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tiio piu'jjoscs of Section 31(3) of tlie Soiitoi' Comls Act 1981, to liimseJf leqiilro a fiuthcf police 
luvestigatton or prosecution beyond lhat wJiicIi has already occurred, Tlie Claimant is not a victim 
for t!io inn-poscs of tire Human Rights Act 1998 (See Section 7(11)). ‘

Smunmry

Before a claim for judicial review can be advanced, (lie Claimant has to show that them has been a 
-dccisionj-actloi) or faiinre-to acl” In-reiation fo a public fimoUon oarfled out by the-Defendmif(GPR 
54,I(2)(a)), It is the Defendant’s position tliat the conduct of the Defendmit set out above does not 
allow this to bo tlic case. '

For the purpo.ses of tlio judicial review protocoi, (he address and reference containerl at the top of tliis 
letter remains the address for ftirtlier correspondejice and the service of court documents.

Yours faithfully

(■■ f

Dfrtcloi'afe of T.oh/}}

V.
c ^

(r.ifiwew/, tlihiSf W W!!4v,,(«
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Working togaf fier for a safer London

9 Feb 2011 17:49 PO01/0Q2

9Febmrii720n

Bindmans LBP 
DX 37904 King's Cross

ByF{L\ A tid m

DIRECTORATE OP LEGAL CERVICES
Director: Edwerd Solomons 

Solicitor
New ̂ otiand Yard ___
Broadway 
London SW iH  OBQ

DXi 134700 VICTORIA 7
Entjurde? to: Bara Rovan 
Direct Jica;
FatSffnlle:
Sv/i(chboard:
Your ref; 

Our ref:

Dear Sirs

Re; Your Client - Lord PrescoU

On the 26**̂  January 2011 documents were supplied to the MPS by News International Ltd that were 
relevant to the pre^-ious investigation conducted into the mterception of voicemaUs by Mr Mnicaire 
in 2005/6.

On tliis date, tlie MPS decided to form a Specialist Crinre Directorate investigation team to re-open 
the previous investigation. This necessitates a full reconsideration of all the material the MPS 
currently holds as well as new and continuing enquMes involving News Intematioiial arrd others. 
That irivestigation is ongoing. In effect this meets the relief sought k  Gromid 3 of your client’s ckim 
for judicial review.

A meeting was arranged Mth Leading Counsel for Friday d'** Febiuaiy 2011 to consider toe new 
material, and on tlie $mne day we received the decision of Mitting J. refiismg permission for your 
client and others to apply tor judicial review.

Leading Counsel has advised that, in his opinion, the new material does not affect the decision made 
by Mittkg J. in relation to the relief sought in Grounds 1 and 2 of yoiu- claim for judicial review. 
However, owijrg to the new investigation we can make the following additional disclosine in relation 
to yoiir client which we were not aware of previously.

In the recent material supplied to the MPS by News International there is an email dated 28*̂  April 
2006 which contains in the subject line: “JOAN HAMMELL (ADVISOR FOR PRESCOT)” [sic]
In the body of the email it contains the infomiation;

“MOB 
IS 45 MESSAGES)” [sic]

.MAILBOX; n t e r u p t \v it h a s t a r ,p in  t h e ir

It appears this email was sent Rom an email address associated with Mr Mukaire.

ŵysn, Sifa'iryKit ctos (rffi) nmntarjiijtf a-ffei, psdfcJi tflai (ftf C'9E-4$„4s357A‘; 1U>S.O$ iirr M«1 ,<Ji
Lexfiel
law Socî  Accredited
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Hie new mvestigation team conducted enquiries into the hifomiation in tliis email and iatexjogated 
the Holmes database upon which the previous investigation material iiad been collated. Upon 
searching tlie name “Harameli” a document, amongst the many tliousands on the database, was 
located wliich was only listed under that name. The document when examined was a notebook page 
that has written in manuscript:

“EEESCo it a D M Q R  
■jo a n M m m e l l II ' '
MOB]

You ^viIl appreciate this material is part of the new' hve ongoitig investigation and therefore w'e do 
not propose to disclose a copy of the document to you at tliis thne. How'ever, the new investigation 
team will consider whether it can show your client -toe relevant documentation at tliis time in order to 
assist their enquiry.

The situation remains die sanre in that at present, to tlie best of our knowledge and belief, the MBS 
have no other material indicathig that your client’s voicemail messages w'cre intercepted but 
obviously there is now material that your ciienf s advisor m.ay have had her messages intercepted. 
Tins is being investigated by tlie new investigation team. We will of course notify her dhectly.

We are copying this letter to tire court for completeness.

Yours faidiftiUy

Directorate o f  Legal Seiykes

cc. The Honoumble M r Justice Miffing

3 ^ 8
kVpi'ai. chris (mpj monaeLFi p&MckbiiaT (r?f ?55̂5_<!S257;ikH.®-lS aiif
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Uncorrected Evidence - HC 907-ii Page 1 of 10

U N C O R R E C T E D  T R A N S C R IP T  O F  O R A L  

E V I D E N C E

T o  b e  p u b l is h e d  a s  H C  .9 0 7 - ii  ...................................

H ouse o f com m ons 

o ra l E V ID E N C E  

T A K E N  B E F O R E  T H E  

H om e A ffa irs  C om m ittee

U na u th o rised  ta p p in g  in to  o r h a ck in g  o f m o b ile  com m un ica tions 

Tuesday 5 A p r il 2011 

M r  K e ir  S ta rm e r Q C

Evidence heard in Public Questions 90 -130

U SE O F  T H E  T R A N S C R IP T

1. This is an uncorrected transcript of evidence taken in public and reported to the House. The transcript 
has been placed on the internet on the authority of the Committee, and copies have been made 
available by the Vote Office for the use of Members and others.

2. Any public use of, or reference to, the contents should make clear that neither witnesses nor Members 
have had the opportunity to correct the record. The transcript is not yet an approved formal record of 
these proceedings.

3. Members who receive this for the purpose of correcting questions addressed by them to witnesses are 
asked to send corrections to the Committee Assistant.

4. Prospective witnesses may receive this in preparation for any written or oral evidence (hey may in 
due course give to the Committee.

O ra l Evidence

Taken before the Home Affairs CoimiiUtee 

on Tuesday 5 April 2011

M em bers p resen t;

Keith Vaz (Chair)

Mr James Clappison

http7/w ww.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cin20101 l/cmselect/cmhaff/uc907rii/uc90701.htm
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Uncoirected Evidence - HC 907-ii Page2ofl0

Dr Julian Huppert 

Steve McCabe 

Alim Michael 

Bridget Phillipson 

Mark Reckless 

Mr David Wiimick

E xa m in a tio n  o f W itness

Wilness: Me Keie Stariiier QC, Director of Public Prosecutions, gave evidence,

Q90 Chair; Mr Starmer, thank you very much for giving evidence to us today. I apologise for keeping 
you waiting. We were having a long discussion with the new Permanent Secretary of the Home Office, 
and inevitably these things overrun.

Mr Starmer: Your clerk kept me updated, thank you.

Chair: Excellent. Thank you very much, first of all, for the letter that you sent to us in response to my 
original letter to you in October last year, and for the latest letter that yon have sent to the Chairman of 
the Culture, Media and Sport Committee, who sent us a copy on Friday. We are most grateful. We have 
just had a chance to absorb this. Can I take it that you ate aware of the account that Mr Yates gave to us 
when he gave evidence to us last week?

Mr Starmer: Yes, 1 am. Could I just begin by highlighting the caution and caveats at the beginning of my 
letter on 1 April 2011?

Chair: Of course. You can certainly do tliat when we get onto (he letter, but can 1 just set this 
background? We might put questions to you about other witnesses who have been before us. Are you 
aware of the evidence (hat he has given?

Mr Starmer: I am aware of the evidence that he has given, I have deliberately attempted to set out simply, 
in neutral, chronological order, a detailed account from beginning to end.

Q91 Chair: We are very grateful for it. Secondly, are you aware of what Mr Bryant has suggested in the 
evidence that he gave to us, or is that in a box that you are not aware of?

Mr Starmer: No, I am aware of all of that. I have resisted responding to Mr Yates or Mr Bryant. I thought 
it more helpful to the Committee to simply set it out in full, in detail and chronologically, so that you can 
see.

Q92 Chair: We are most grateful. Turning to your letter, which you have referred to already-this is the 
letter dated 1 April 2011-can I take you to almost the last paragraph? I know the danger is that we will do 
as you have suggested we shouldn’t do, which is ignore the caveats, but we have taken on board all the 
caveats that you have put forward.

Mr Starmer: One further word on the caveats, if I may. One of the caveats is that, in addition to the 
review that I asked my principal legal adviser to conduct, which she is conducting and Is not complete, 
there is a live investigation, and the Committee may not know-the news has just broken-that two 
individuals have been arrested this morning in relation to this operation and are currently in custody 
awaiting questioning, and therefore-

Chair : The timing is almost perfect for your appearance.

Mr Starmer: I will make no comment about that.

Chair : We are certainly grateful for that. I was not personally aware of that.

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmselect/cmhaff/uc907-ii/uc90701.htm
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Mr Starmer: I have to be so careful on anything that falls wittiin the remit of the live investigation, for 
obvious reasons that the Committee will understand,

Q93 Chair: We are not going to ask you about the live investigation, simply because this Committee-by 
way of background to you-are looking at RIPA, We are looking at the law. Obviously, what has 
happened in respect of the News o f the World and Mr Yates’ examination of what has happened, and
your advice, are relevant to our recommendations that we hope to make to Parliament after-we have - - ..
heard from the Information Commissioner as to whether the law is clear and whether tlie law should be 
changed. We are interested in tliat kind of abstract argument, so if you want to keep it at that, we are 
happy with that.

Mr Starmer: I will, and thank you for that indication.

Q94 Chair: Taking you to "e" of your letter, page 11, just on the basis of the legal advice, because this 
affects the open evidence given by Mr Yates, Mr Yates told this Committee that, in effect, on 1 October 
at a case conference, the advice that he was given by leading counsel from the CPS altered tlie scope of 
the investigation in that, prior to this, he felt that the advice given by the CPS limited the scope of the 
investigation-so we are in interested in scope here as opposed to anything else. So "e" in your letter, "In 
my view, the legal advice given by the CPS to the Metropolitan Police on the interpretation of the 
relevant offences did not limit the scope and extent of the criminal investigation". That is what we are 
interested in. Was the original advice that was given in any way a limit to what the Metropolitan Police 
could do?

Mr Starmer; I understand.

Chair ; What is the answer?

Mr Starmer; In my opinion, it wasn’t, and the conclusion at page 11 "e" is based on everything that goes 
before it in the previous 10 pages, where I have tried to set out the advice that was given from the start on 
a number of different offences. In summary, as far as RIPA is concerned, what I have termed 
"provisional advice" was given on the interpretation of RIPA, which suggested that it might have to be 
interpreted narrowly, but no final decision was taken on that. In fact, no definitive view was ever 
articulated on that.

As far as the Computer Misuse Act is concerned, advice was given in relation to offences under that Act 
almost from the beginning of the CPS involvement. Of course the significance of that is that, under that 
Act, it is not necessary to establish whether a message was intercepted before or after it was listened to 
by the intended recipient. Advice was also given about conspiracy charges, which again do not 
necessarily require proof that a message was intercepted before it was listened to by the intended 
recipient.

That is why, putting it all together, my view is that nothing but a provisional view was given on the 
interpretation of RIPA. In any event, however, the advice that was given on the other two offences leads 
me to the conclusion that the legal advice given by the CPS, in this case, did not limit the scope or extent,

Q95 Chair; Yes. Mr Yates, of course, told the Committee that he believed it did limit his investigation. 
He was very clear on this when he gave evidence to us last Tuesday, and he then said that on 1 October, 
things changed. Your advice changed. I appreciate that you were not the DPP on the original occasion, 
but you have had a review of all the advice that has been given. Do you think that there was a change on 
1 October?

Mr Starmer: I certainly accept that in October, when for the first time under my watch this became a live 
issue for the CPS-until then I had simply been looking back and trying to piece together what had gone 
before; this was the first time it became live on my watch-at that stage, I was concerned that clearer, 
more robust legal advice should be given to the Metropolitan Police. Looking at the history and the 
detailed analysis we have provided, I don’t, for my part, think that that was a radical departure from the 
approach that had been taken before. I do accept that it was clearer and more robust, and insofar ns-

Chair: But consistent.

Mr Starmer: But consistent. Insofar as counsel previously had been prepared to take a pragmatic view for 
the purpose of the particular prosecution, I think I was indicating that in future, I thought the clearer and 
more robust approach slioirld be adopted. To that extent, I think it would probably not have adopted, 
looking forward, the pragmatic approach that was taken at the time.
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Q96 Chair; Indeed. One final question on process: I am fascinated by all these calls that are being made 
to people at the CPS on such a very important issue. It is a matter of liuge public concern and public 
interest. People keep ringing up and saying, "By the way, has this offence been committed? Has it not 
been committed? Tills is not confirmed in writing," Requests are not put in writing. It seeins-I wouldn’t 
say cliaotic-but a little bit relaxed. Is that the normal way it is done?

Mr-Starmer:-! don’t think that is a proper interpretation of events. I say that for tlie following reason.-It-is..
not uncommon for an investigator, very usually the police, to seek the advice of tlie CPS before charge. 
That is a perfectly sensible thing to do, so tliat they don’t waste time and energy investigating something 
that is never going to result in a charge. Very often there will be exchanges. There might come a point at 
which a definitive view needs to be taken on something, and one of the points that leading counsel has 
made to me is that, had this become an issue tliat absolutely needed to be determined-i.e. the proper 
interpretation of RlPA-he would liave expected to have been required, and he would have wanted, to give 
a fonnal written advice, and we would have expected it. What you see here, I would suggest. Is evidence 
that no definitive view had been reached. Had that been areal issue, you would have probably seen the 
more formal advice.

Q97 Chair: Which happened on 1 October, "We need a robust set of advice. We are proceeding; tell us 
what to do. What is the law?" and so on. That is basically what you are saying?

Mr Starmer: Yes.

Q98 Dr Huppert: Thank you, MrStamier, for coming before us, and also for writing one of the most 
compelling pieces of legal literature I have ever had the pleasure to read. It was fascinating, I am still 
trying to work out who did it at the end.

It is a helpful coincidence, in some sense, that we are meeting just after the former News Editor and 
current Chief Reporter vilNews of the IPbrWhas been arrested. I don’t expect you to comment on that 
case at all. I think it is worth the Committee noting, though, that they were arrested on suspicion of 
conspiracy to tap into or hack mobile communications, which I think does relate to the breadth here. Can 
I just press you on your conclusion in "e", and what you said at the end of your letter is that yon shared 
this letter with Acting Deputy Commissioner Yates and invited him to identify any factual inaccuracies, 
and that he did not do so. Do you think that means that he now accepts that this version of events is what 
happened, and therefore what he told us about previously was clearly not what happened?

Mr Starmer; I am very clear about this. I am not here to give evidence of what Mr Yates may or may not 
think, and it is not a sensible thing for me to attempt and it is not a fair thing for me to attempt. What I 
was anxious to do, when the Committee asked me to give evidence, was to go tlirough all of the records 
that we liad-I have set out the process-and to give the detailed narrative and chronology in as much detail 
as I could, and far more than we normally would, so that the Committee could see the whole picture, full 
stop. What I also wanted to do, because I knew that the Committee may ask me whether there are 
differences between me and Mr Yates, is to provide him with an opportunity to see the draft before it was 
sent to the Committee, so tliat if there was a factual inaccuracy that was identified and I could deal with, I 
could deal with that in the body of the letter and ensure, whatever conclusions one draws or observations 
one makes, that at least the factual background is agreed. Now, as I have said in the-

Q99 Chair; Did he respond and say he was wrong?

Mr Starmer; He did respond and he did not identify factual inaccuracies, and that is why I have put in the 
penultimate paragraph, I think, that I had included tlsat as part of the process. Beyond that, I don’t think it 
is for me to say.

QlOO Dr Hnppert: We could conclude now that at least he accepts that this is the best factual description 
of what happens that exists anywhere, and that this is what we as a Committee should take as the basis 
for what actually liappened?

Mr Starmer; I specifically asked him in terms to identify any factual inaccuracies, and he responded to 
me with a number of observations but with no factual inaccuracies. That was specifically what 1 was 
wanting.

Chair; I think what Dr Huppert is looking for is a definitive view, We know you can’t speak on behalf of 
Mr Yates. I think he does that very well himself, and indeed has written back to us on this matter.

QlOl Dr Huppert; So vve should take it now as the agreed factual basis that the legal advice given by the 
CPS to the Metropolitan Police, at the early stage of the investigation, did not limit the scope of that 
criminal investigation-your conclusion at "e"?
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Mr Starmer: I am trying to be careful, I am not trying to be imlielpful. I asked Mr Yates to indicate if 
there were any factual inaccuracies, and he dealt with that.

Q102 Chair : His answer was, no, there were none*?

Mr Stariner; No factual inaccuracies. The conclusions at "a" to "e" are mine. They are what I draw from 
the facts set out in the previous 10 pages, I am clear enough about that; 1 don’t have any difficulty with 
that at all. What I don’t want to do is to put words into the mouth of Mr Yates.

Cliair: Nor do you need to, because it is open to this Committee to send him a copy of your letter and to 
ask him what he thinks of that.

Mr Stariner; Precisely. Thank you.

Q103 Dr Huppert: We can certainly take it then as factually clear, as on page 5, that the advice formally 
given, by the CPS to the Metropolitan Police, in July 2006 was that you could look at offences under the 
Computer Misuse Act, under RIPA and on conspiracy?

Mr Starmer; Yes. I am absolutely clear about that. It has been checked witli Mr Yates, but I have 
personally looked at the documents and I have asked my principal legal adviser to look at much more 
than that. I am absolutely clear in niy own mind about that.

Q104 Mark Reckless; Can I take you to the letter we have just had-basically overnight? This is on page 5 
of your I April letter, and I believe from the context you are referring to an e-mail by the Head of SCD 
sent on 25 April, but correct me if I am wrong.

Mr Starmer; Yes.

Mark Reckless; 1 refer to the statement, "The offences under section 1 of RIPA would, as far as I can see, 
only relate to such messages that had not been previously accessed by the recipient". Isn’t that fairly 
clear advice that the CPS gave for a narrow interpretation?

Mr Starmer; 1 accept-as I do, I think, in the fust conclusion-that advice was given from an early stage 
that the offence might only be made out in those circumstances. My own view of the e-mail of 25 April 
is that it is provisional. The key words are, "As far as I can see” and then dropping down two lines, "This 
area is very much untested and further consideration will need to be given to this". My interpretation of 
that-and I can only speak of my own, because I have pieced it together-is this is provisional. It is flagging 
up a problem. It is undoubtedly indicating that that might be the case, and I can understand why it would 
be read in that way. I readily accept that. It is provisional, however, it is not definitive, and it is 
indicating, in a sense, "We are going to have to come back to this issue at some stage further down the 
line," but I accept the terms of the advice that it is identifying that that might be the case and, 
evidentially, that might have to be proven, I accept that.

Q105 Mark Reckless; So you defend that on the basis that it was provisional and not definitive. Yet, in 
July 2009, you provided written evidence to our sister Committee, the Culture, Media and Sport 
Committee, in wliich you stated. "The law: to prove the criminal offence of interception, the prosecution 
must prove that the actual message was intercepted prior to it being accessed by the intended recipient". 
You then go on, under "Conclusions on material", to say that it being intercepted prior to being accessed 
by the intended recipient was, "An essential element of the offence". That is fairly definitive, isn’t it?

Mr Starmer; Can I just explain the context of that ietter, because that may help, and I dealt with it in the 
body of the letter that I sent on Friday? On 9 July, the Culture, Media and Sport Committee requested me 
to give written evidence, I did that on 16 July, giving them the conclusions of an internal review that we 
had done, and that was my response to the Committee. In the meantime-that is, between 9 and 16 July 
2009-Other witnesses had appeared before that Committee and two pieces of information had been given 
to that Committee; one was a contract and one was an e-mail in the name of Neville. I knew that my 
evidence on 16 July had not dealt with that, but I then appreciated that the Committee had raised some 
questions about those two pieces of information-iinsurprisingly. I therefore wrote on the 30th to try and 
deal with tliat.

The context of the letter of 30 July is to explain, first-which was a critical issue-was the e-mail in the 
physical possession of the CPS at the time, which would lead to the question: was any advice given at the 
time? I looked into that and the answer was, no, it wasn’t, but it was on a schedule of unused material, 
which would have been looked at by junior counsel, who would have gone normally to the police 
premises to look at the schedule of unused material. He had no recollection of seeing the specific e-maii, 
but accepted that, in principle, it was his task to look at the unused material and he probably would have
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seen it at some stage. I then engaged in the exercise, which in retrospect may not have been as helpful as 
I wanted it to be, of asking leading counsel, "What approach would you have taken at the time had you 
known about the e-mail?" It was a hypothetical analysis, because I had already established we did not see 
it. That was what I was trying to convey in July 2009.

Having discussed it with leading counsel, I then tried to summarise the position that I understood he had 
taken-the pragmatic view-because his view was, "The law is unclear. It is capable of being read either 
way but for pragmatic, sensible reasons, if it becomes an issue, I would prefer to take-a narrow viewi" I 
was trying to summarise that. As I have said in the body of my more recent letter, looking at it again I 
accept that; one, perhaps it was not as helpful as I thought it would be to engage in a hypothetical 
exercise at all; and, if I was going to engage in it, it would have been better to have made it clear that that 
was tlie pragmatic approach as I understood it from counsel.

To give some context to this, I was trying to reply fairly quickly to the Committee. I was talking to 
leading counsel, who did not have all his documents before him, and nobody at that stage went through 
the documents in detail. It has taken us days and weeks to go through all of these documents to get 
everything absolutely clear,

Q106 Chair; How many people are involved in this process at the CPS? It sounds as if an enormous 
number of people and resources are being used on this,

Mr Stanner; At the moment I have a small team working on this, headed up by the principal legal 
adviser. There is a live investigation and I don’t know at the moment what frirther resources we will 
need, but this issue of the interpretation having assumed the importance it has, we have done our best in 
the time available to go through all the documents to produce the detailed narrative that we have. Timt is 
the context of the letter.

Q107 Mark Reckless: Mr Starmer, there are all these investigations and the input from the CPS on what 
the interpretation inight be, but to me it seems very clear, looking at the statutory provisions. You have 
the section 1(1) RIPA offence, which is to intercept a communication in the course of its transmission. 
You then go to section 2, which goes to tlie meaning of interception and transmission, and at section 2(7) 
it says, "Transmission includes storing a message in a manner that enables the intended recipient to 
collect it or otherwise to have access to it". So how on earth do you justify this suggested narrow 
interpretation of section 1(1) in the light of section 2(7)?

Mr Stamier; David Perry, leading counsel, thinks that it is not clear. Separately instructed leading 
counsel that I instructed thinks it is not entirely clear. It has never been settled by the court. It is capable 
of more than one reading. There are conflicting statutory canons of construction where you have any 
ambiguity in a statute. On the one hand, with a penal statute it is to be narrowly interpreted because it is a 
criminal provision; on the other hand, you have Article 8 of the European Convention, which requires 
protection, and therefore possibly a wider interpretation. Can I just add to that, the only case law that is 
of any assistance so far on this is some observations of Lord Woolf in the NTL v Ipswich case, and they 
do suggest a narrow reading.

So I accept the thrust of your point but, to be fair to everybody involved in the process, two times leading 
counsel think it is ambiguous and can be read two ways. Lord Woolf is suggesting-I accept in relation to 
e-mails, but if it is read in a particular way, it iias to be read in a way that makes sense for any type of 
commiinication-and indicated there that it would be a narrow interpretation; and canons of constmction 
go either way. My own view is that it is the wider interpretation, and I have made that absolutely clear 
but I don’t think it is rigid for me to criticise others for having formed the view that tiiis provision is not 
clear.

Chair ; You are the DPP, and if you feel the wider analysis should be followed-

Mr Starmer: My own view is it is the wider view and that is why 1 was very keen that, as soon as tliis 
arose as a live issue on my watch, there should be no ambiguity as to my position, and that is why I wrote 
in the terms I did.

QIOS Mark Reckless; I am glad that leading counsel are giving some protection to your position 
apparently. In light of section 2(7) and it saying, "To collect or otherwise have access to", I find it very 
difficult to imderstand this narrow interpretation point, which the CPS is saying is at least arguable. We 
are having great difficulties on this because you have written to us, on 1 April, saying the observations of 
Lord Woolf in NTL v Ipswich Crown Court 2002 pointed to a narrow view. I think that is in your letter 
to the CMS, copied to us. Yet on 29 October you said to us the exact opposite: you said that the company 
would have committed the section 1 offence, since diverting the content of the e-mails to storage-this 
was after they had been read-and so making them available would amount to interception.
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Mr Starmer; No. What happened in NTL Is: timt was a production case and it was a question of what 
could lawfully be produced, so it was looking at a different statutory provision. The point Lord Woolf 
was making is that he did not consider that, after the e-mail was sent to storage, it was an interception for 
the purposes of RIPA. The whole point vi&&-[lnte)riiption.] 1 was summarising. The position is this: 
would the production order in NTL breach RIPA because you would be accessing a stored e-mail? 
Therefore, what Lord Woolf was trying to analyse is: is it a breach of RIPA to order production in the 
circumstances in which he was- ■ . ..........  ^  .................  .... ' '

Mark Reckless: Unless you had the PACE authorisation,

Mr Starmer: In that context he made comments that suggested that it would not be an offence within 
RIPA because it had moved to the storage part. There is no inconsistency between that analysis-I have 
been over it many, many times-and any evidence I have given to this Committee or any other.

Chair: I do not think we are looking for inconsistencies. We are looking for clarity.

Q109 Mark Reckless: 1 am. What you just said to us seems to be the polar opposite of what you wrote to 
us on 29 October, when you said, "The company would have committed the section 1 offence, since 
diverting the contents of the mails to storage", and I remind you, this is after they had been read, "and so 
making them available would amount to interception".

Mr Stanner; No, that is what it was considering. The company argued that. Which bit are you saying is 
wrong here?

QUO Mark Reckless; I am saying tliat you told us one thing on 29 October and the CMS another thing 
on 1 April,

Mr Starmer: Can you just take me to the particular passage in the letter. I have it at page 4.

Qi 11 Mark Reckless: On page 4, "The court held that, subject to authorisation by the making of the _ 
order, the company would have committed the section 1 offence, since diverting the content of the mails 
to storage, and so making them available would amount to interception" and the case related to the e­
mails liaving already been read, so the moving to storage is after that.

Mr Starmer; "Subject to the authorisation." Listen, the best I can do is to provide the Committee with a 
copy of the judgment. There has never been any ambiguity in my mind on this whatsoever,

Q112 Mark Reckless; It bears out what you said in your letter on 29 October, but contradicts what you 
say in your letter of 1 April.

Mr Starmer; I do not accept that.

Chair! You do not accept that. Anyway, that is Mr Reckless’ view.

Ql 13 Bridget Phillipson: As a non-lawyer, could you just clarify for me? Is it a case of you hold the view 
that a wider interpretation could be adopted, while others believe that that is not the case-that there is a 
more narrow interpretation of the law? How is that tested? Is it through prosecution?

Mr Stanuer: It can be tested in any court where the issue arises. It could well, and might most probably, 
be tested in a criminal case where somebody takes the point. It can arise in other contexts, in civil 
proceedings, but there is no reason why it could not arise in an ordinary criminal court.

Ql 14 Bridget Phillipson: Had the wider interpretation been considered, it would have been possible to 
test that as a point of law?

Mr Starmer; Yes.

Ql 15 Bridget Phillipson: Would it have made any difference if the Met had said to you, "Look, this is a 
major issue. We believe there are lots of victims. We think this should be tested and we should look at 
how the law operates"? In the relationship the CPS has with the Met, is it that you give the advice and 
they act on it, or they say, "We think there is a really strong case here. Can you say whether we can 
proceed?"

Mr Stanner: Yes. No, I take the point. There are some cases where that might well arise, where the law is 
not entirely certain, it looks as though, for example, there is criminal conduct and the investigators and 
prosecutors decide together, "We think we have a sufficiently strong argument to test this in the case."
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The approach in this case of leading counsel was slightly different, which was to say, 'T think it is 
ambiguous. I don’t want to risk the whole case on this point of statutory constniction, and therefore I am 
going to take a pragmatic view, if and when it arises." In fact it didn’t, but I accept, as a general 
proposition, that it sometimes happens that investigators and prosecutors decide that they feel sufficiently 
strongly about their argument that they will test the provision in legal proceedings.

Q116 Bridget Phillipson: Do you think it would be helpful if RIPA was clarified, for avoidance of any 
-doubt in the future, so it is far clearer what is-and is not an offence? ----- ------------ -..... — .................

Mr Starmer: Certainly. I think clarity of the law is a good thing, particularly when we are dealing with 
criminal cases. There are two ways of achieving that; one would be to amend RIPA and make it clearer; 
the other would be to have a definitive court ruling. It may be that if there was a definitive court ruling, 
and it would probably have to be the High Court, Court of Appeal or above, that that would so clarify the 
position that there would be no need to amend RIPA, but they would be the two routes. I don't think it is 
helpful to have ambiguity in the criminal law.

Q117 Ciiair: The problem is that the defendants on the last occasion pleaded guilty, so it really wasn’t 
tested,

Mr Starmer: They pleaded guilty, I think at a plea and case management hearing, back in October 2006, 
and tiierefore it never became an issue for determination.

Chair: Mr Reckless has one more bite.

Q118 Mark Reckless:It seems to me that there are two problems with what you say: first, that the 
Indictment included cases where there was no evidence to suggest the interception was before it had been 
read, so you would have lost those if the narrow interpretation had been taken. So why did you include 
them if the CPS believed the narrow interpretation? Secondly, you say the law is not clear and we need a 
court judgment on this, but Lord Woolf said in this NTL case at paragraph 21 that, "It seems to me that 
the language of the provisions of section 2 being clear, Mr Hudson’s"-i.e, NTL’s counsel-"submissions 
are correct". So that is a broad interpretation. What basis is there for CPS to have been pushing this 
narrower inteipretation, given how clear the statutory language is?

Mr Starmer; I am very happy to provide a further analysis of the NTL case for the Committee if that 
would be helpful. The approach that was taken-

Cliair: I am sure it would be helpful.

Mr Starmer; I will provide it. It is clear enough the view that David Perry QC, who is an eminent QC, 
was taking on this at the time. I will provide his analysis, so that you can see it and see whether you agree 
with him or whether you do not agree with him.

Chair: That would be extremely helpful.

Q I19 Steve McCabe: Mr Starmer, it seems to me the big confusion in this is issue is how the 
Metropolitan Police, and possibly Commander Yates, came to be fixated on the idea that this narrow 
interpretation of RIPA was crucial to their investigation. Can I be clear: what you are saying is that they 
were certainly advised that they could have used the Computer Misuse Act 1990 and there could have 
been conspiracy charges, so there is no question that the Met were told, "There is only one route you can 
use here to pursue this investigation and to bring charges"?

Mr Starmer: They were advised of that from an early stage, as set out in the chronology. I accept from 
the e-mails, that it was certainly being suggested that provisionally there might be a narrow interpretation 
of RIPA. For the reasons I have set out it never became an issue but, alongside that, they were aware of, 
advised of, and were proceeding on the basis that the other offences were to be investigated and were 
available.

Q120 Steve McCabe; As Mr Reckless says, it is not absolutely clear that they were quite so fixated on 
the narrow interpretation when they brought the charges against Mulcaire and Goodman, because in fact 
they brought a mixture of charges where things had been listened to and had not been listened to, so it 
isn’t clear that what became central to their thinking subsequently was operating at that stage. Is that fair?

Mr Starmer: It is my interpretation, and leading counsel’s view, tliat the way the charges were set out and 
the final indictment demonstrated that no definitive view had ever been taken that the narrow 
interpretation was the only interpretation.
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Q121 Steve McCabe; The crucial point you make at section ”e" of your letter is that, in your view, there 
is no way that the legal advice given to the Met by the CPS wouid have limited the scope of their 
investigation?

Mr Starmer: Yes, absolutely.

Q122-Steve McCabe: Incredibly,-they seem to have interpreted that exactly the opposite way and either . 
misheard the advice or disregarded it, because it did clearly limit their investigation, or at least that is 
what we are now told happened. Is that fair?

Mr Starmer; I have been anxious not to attempt to give evidence on behalf of the Metropolitan Police. 
Having gone through this myself that is the conclusion that I draw.

Q123 Steve McCabe: The point 1 am making is: you are absolutely clear, from the CPS, there is no way 
you believe they were given advice that limited the scope of their investigation?

Mr Starmer; Tliey were not given advice that limited the scope of their investigation by the CPS.

Q124 DrHuppert: I think this Committee is very concerned about the history and clashes betweeii the 
evidence that you provide and what we have heard from the Metropolitan Police and Deputy 
Commissioner Yates, or whatever his correct title is. Can I look at the future, though? What is your 
current advice on the legal position and the advisability of bringing potential prosecutions under the 
Computer Misuse Act, possible conspiracy charges, and the Data Protection Act? Do you have a current 
view on all of those and whether they are usable?

Mr Starmer: 1 do but, if you will permit me, I am not going to share them with the Committee. We have 
two people in custody; we may be making decisions in the reasonably near future. At some stage, in 
some helpful way to the Committee, at an appropriate point I will obviously share anything that is of 
assistance to the Committee, but at the moment I think the timing would be wrong.

Q125 Chair: Mr Starmer, you have been very clear and open and transparent with this Committee today 
and your letter is very clear. It is a most astonishing letter, in tlie sense of the evidence we have received 
previously from Mr Yates. For completeness I think, even though you have already sent it to him for 
comment, the Committee will probably want to send it to him just for him to have a look at.

Mr Starmer; Of course.

Cliair: You are very, very clear about the evidence given and it does, in our view, contradict what was 
told to this Committee by Mr Yates last week, but we will be pursuing it in our own way. We are most 
grateful. We know you must be extraordinarily busy. Thank you very much for coming today.

Mr Starmer: My pleasure.

Q126 Chair: Before you go, just generally on your other functions as the DPP, how is it going with the 
CPS these days generally? No more lost files? Everything all efficient?

Mr Starmer; We are performing well. I think since we last discussed tliis-I remember a similar question 
last time we met-we have introduced core quality standards, which allow us to gauge how well we are 
doing on the preparation of files across the country and we are measuring that on a consistent basis. We 
do prosecute about a million defendants a year, so there will always be difficulties, but performance is 
good and the management of that performance is good as well.

QI27 Chair : And the quality of the people you are recmiting to the service-you are happy they are of the 
highest possible quality? It is now seen as a career structure?

Mr Starmer: I think the CPS is in a very good place in that respect. We have very good, committed staff. 
We have very good senior leaders. I think that is generally accepted. As to recruitment, at the moment, 
obviously, we are on a recruitment freeze, but I think that the CPS has built a very sound platform for 
itself.

Q128 Chair; Finally, as far as independence is concerned, you are very satisfied that you remain an 
independent service? Obviously, we liave looked at the correspondence between you and the _ _
Metropolitan Police. They consult you, they ask your advice, but at the end of the day the public can still 
feel confident that you are an independent service providing independent advice, and not part of the-
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MrStarmer: The public can have every confidence in the independence. It is written into everything we 
do. It is in the conduct of everything we do. I would not sit here as DPP if Uhought independence was 
compromised. I would walk away. Secondly, one of the things I have done is to try and make uŝ  
transparent so that people can hold us to account, and you will see much more by way of reasoning,  ̂  ̂
much more put into the public domain by the CPS these days, so that everybody can look at the decisions 
we have made and question them. On our website, for all of our big decisions, I now insist that lull
reasons are given, so that people can see the basis upon which we have made our decisions and. togiye..
them confidence as to the independence by which those decisions are arrived at.

0129 Chair; But as far as your relationship with the police is concerned, bearing in mind what you have 
told us today, perhaps fewer phone calls, more e-mails, more stuff in writing, so that people are clear?

Mr Starmer; 1 would like to go away and reflect on that. Very often, in many cases, we are working in 
very fast time with the police. One can only imagine the situation with, for example, a counter-terronsm 
operation where things happen very, very swiftly. I will reflect on what you are saying, but I would not 
want to formalise things to a point where the real-time, fast-speed relationship does not work effectively.

Chair: Mr Reckless has a final point. He is not going to open the discussion about interpretation. It is a 
quick point.

0130 Mark Reckless: On a different matter. Given the difficulties we have seen liere with the CPS  ̂ ^
working with the police, might it not be better to localise the CPS and have the various areas reporting in 
to the elected Commissioners we are going to liave from next year?

Mr Starmer: I don’t personally think that that would be the right way forward. I think the independence is 
clear. Tire relationship works very well. I understand the Issues that the Committee are looking into but, 
day in, day out, hundreds of thousands of cases in and out day in, day out, we have a good relationship 
and it works very well. That is a good position to be in.

Chair : Tiiank you very much, and the Committee will write to Mr Yates.
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PHiVATEACOHFIDgtiTjAl,
John Vatos 0PMActina Pcputy COMnslisionOF
Now $wPairi YsrdlOBfOiKJway
londofi
SSViHOBG
Vp'Aw.niotpo'.ico.ijk
Yonire 
CWf«(

JolmWhiainadaloOBEMp OuUufd̂ Akdia & Sp07t CommBko 13lh ApfH 20S1

u hf , '
Furthef to my w ^ B fa n c o  boforo your CommUtao on ZAih March and your sobsoquonl 

lotlor dalod 28th March, I em \vtWrig to provide rmsvrers to tiro questions raised. Whore 

I am constrained from providing a full response 1 vnll o f course oxpioin wiry, bul I hope 

tlsat tlie follovvfng Is holpful to your Conimlltoo.

• In relation to CJJS arid Q H 9  I can conflrrit that fotiowns the rtiedio roportlng in 

a iilu tiin  last year four men were interviewed ttnder caution and by appointment. 

Interviews (not under caution) tyere sought with ti mimber o f other people w lio  we 

Intended to treat as potentta! vAtnessos. It (s contrary to MBS policy to reloaso an 

ovorol! figure as lo do so may lead to unhelpfut speculation as to their Identities,

•  In response to Q50, U was apprordniatoly December 2009 w lion the list of 8 t  v/as 

generated In response lo  a Freedom el Infomialion Act request,

< In 07 0 . the venue of m y dinner w ilh the Editor o f tliO Nows of the W orld Is 

requested. As (he head o f Counter Terrorism policing In Die UK, and In common 

with other people tvho a'ro subject lo spodlid threat assessments In Oielr own 

right, It would not be our normal practice lo  disclose llie locations o l appoinlmenls 

in m y diory. However, on this occasion and In Ihe Inlerosls o f Irnnsparency I am 

able to  toll ihe Commiueo that the location was The Ivy,

•  1 hnVe ndvr considered the request at QOS, I vvould refer you hero to cut recent 

response to Ure Metropolitan Potico Authority vrhon asked fo r details o l mootings 

between senior MPS oKIcers and senior execuHvos of News intcrtmtionat 

between 2006 and 2011. i had dinner vdlh Uie Editor o l the Sunday Times in 

September o f 2007 and again In September 2009, pad In November that year I 

also had dinner vdth ,l!io Editor and Crime Editor o f the News of the World, lim a y
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be lieipfu! lo hnov/ lh a l in Uml same pertotl i also m ol v^llh rejfif'eafe’n ta llv is  ft6nv

...o lhcf-m edia ouUoISj.lnotuding Tlie Guardian,-Tho-Telogra;)|i,.ll)g.BBC,-ITN.tmd- 

Chaanel d. I <lo nol keep a separalo list o( m y social enoa’gem'onta.

•  I can confirm that In pnsvi'or to Q 108,28 poopto wore notiped in 200017 that thoy 

may liaye boon affected. In 2009 tvo fovIsUod this Issyo tesultlng in  an addidonat 

0 people bging contpeted and in a number o f attempts being made Ip eqfiiacl 

others, As I ncknovdedacd In my oyidoncft to your Cdmniittce, I have ticcOpSed 

that mofo could and shoutd hare been done In relation lo those vdio may have 

boon iwtenllal vicUms, This Is now n matter fo r Iho now investigation,

• In relallon lo 0130, i was noS aware o f this development before it came Into the 

public domain,

• With respect lo CUdC, I can confirm that Chris Cryanl WP wrote to the 

Commissioner o f  tho MPS on Olh July 2009, No trace has been found o f any 

prior correspondence from i,!r Bryant In relation to this Issue. A  mooting did take 

place holsvecn myself and Mr Bryant on a totally unrolalod m stler In 2004, T ills 

meeting tvas over 7 years ago, To h iy  recollection, no Issue was raised in relation 

to the security o f his mobile phone ot llsal time.

• t oltardt a copy of the teller dated 7Hi Soplemb'of 2008 from the original 

investigation loan i to tho solicitors represenlhig hiews of the W oild tn keeping vrith 

you; request a t Q43, You will recall that I teferenced this Isiler in ihy  evidence fo 

your Commllleo in  2009.

t  In toons of our Hospitality Register (Q69 and 72), via are required to keep a 

record of the gifts and hospitality offered and lo record svh ether (he offer was 

accepted of dodinod. This Is scrutinised regularly by the Mebopoliian Police 

Authority {MPA), When I provided m y evWenco to you, my undorslanding was 

lhal this was published on Ihe MPA vrebsito. t have since learned that whilst the 

eyponses o1 Management Board rnembers are indeed declared In this vray, those 

relating to gifts A hospitality are only IncJtjded in relafiop to the Commisstoner and 

tho Deputy. A  redaoterl vnrston is placed on tho MPS Publication Scheme at 

pltoynwAv.mot.pf4lca.rtkifolto llsls anti renlsters.ldm. Delalls In relalion to glfls 

and hospitality relating to myself hava only recenlly been requosled anrl made 

publio by the MPA and this \vas fresh ftr my mind when I provided m y evidence,

•  tn relation lo Cl90, sfneo nsstimiiig responsibility In July 2009 lo r doairng v.iUi Iho 

legacy o t this case, fOtovahl senipr officers have been made aworo Ural Mr Wallis 

and 1 know eacli other. Thd meeltng referred to during m y evidence v/as a private

(  I
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■ enoaoe/ribn't (iUancTe3''by' a^mimber oFolfiets,'' Thera t o 'uB  ’6s 'no're.isoiV l a ' 

iJectafo Ihfs.

• Q105 Is s n ialler for AC Dick Siid It vroutd be Inappropriele for n is  to conunesl 

further,

I hope yoti find this usoful 

Yours sincerely,

John  Yales ------------------
A c ting  Demrlv Commissioner
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